

### GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME JSP17-13

#### Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13

Consideration at the request of Novi Funeral Home, LLC for Special Land Use Permit, Preliminary Site Plan, and Stormwater Management Plan Approval. The subject property is located in section 20, at the southwest corner of Eleven Mile Road and Beck Road and is zoned RA (Residential Acreage). The applicant is proposing to construct a 13,000 sq. ft. building, 98 parking spaces, 23 landbank parking spaces, and associated site improvements for use as a funeral home. A special land use is required for a non-residential use in a residential zoned property.

#### **Required Action**

Approve/Deny the Special Land Use Permit, Preliminary Site Plan, and Stormwater Management Plan

REVIEW	RESULT	DATE	COMMENTS
Planning	Approval recommended	03-30-17	<ul> <li>Special Land Use for proposing mortuary establishment in Residential Acreage (RA)</li> <li>Approval of up to 23 landbank parking spaces</li> <li>Waiver for not providing a noise impact statement</li> <li>Determination of adequacy of proposed 12 spaces for assembly</li> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>
Engineering	Approval recommended	03-31-17	<ul> <li>City Council design and construction standards variance for absence of sidewalk along Eleven Mile Road</li> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>
Landscaping	Approval recommended	03-23-17	<ul> <li>Waiver for not meeting the minimum height required for berm along western property line</li> <li>Waiver for absence of required berm and buffer along south property line due to future anticipated non-residential use</li> <li>Waiver for reduction of minimum required street trees along Beck Road</li> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>
Traffic	Approval recommended	04-04-17	<ul> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>
Wetlands	Approval recommended		<ul> <li>Administrative approval of minor wetland permit</li> <li>Letter of authorization for encroaching into 25 foot wetland buffers</li> </ul>

			<ul> <li>Applicant to contact MDEQ for any additional permits</li> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>
Woodlands	Not Applicable		
Façade	Approval recommended	03-29-17	
Fire	Approval recommended	03-21-17	<ul> <li>Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to Final Site Plan approval</li> </ul>

#### MOTION SHEET

#### Approval - Special Land Use Permit

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **approve** the <u>Special Land Use</u> <u>Permit</u> based on and subject to the following:

- a. The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares (based on review of the Traffic Study);
- b. The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities (as this area was already planned for development);
- c. The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land *(because the plan has minor impacts on existing natural features);*
- d. The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land (because the proposed use conforms to the standards of the district and the requirements of mortuary establishments);
- e. The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives, and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use *(the project creates an aesthetically pleasing development, especially in residential areas);*
- f. The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner (as the proposed use will provide a service needed in the community);
- g. The proposed use is (1) listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located; and
- h. (additional comments here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, Article 5, and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

#### – AND –

#### Approval – Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **approve** the <u>Preliminary Site</u> <u>Plan</u> based on and subject to the following:

- a. Approval of up to 23 landbank parking (121 required, 98 provided, 23 land banked) due to Planning Commissions finding below, which is hereby granted;
  - i. The applicant has demonstrated through substantial evidence that the specified occupant and building use will require less parking than what is required by the Zoning Ordinance;
  - ii. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway;
  - iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for parking;
  - iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been landbanked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking;
  - v. The requested parking landbanking will not create traffic or circulation problems on or off site; and
  - vi. The requested parking lankbanking will be consistent with the public health, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance;
- b. Waiver for absence of noise impact statement due to the nature of use, which is hereby granted;

- c. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.B.ii and iii to permit reduction of required height for berm along western property line (4.5 feet to 6 feet required) provided the minimum required opacity for screening is met along the property line, which is hereby granted;
- d. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.B.ii for absence of required berm along southern property, due to applicants written intent that the property to the south will be developed non-residential and to retrofit the site to provide the required buffer and screening if it is developed residential in future, which is hereby granted;
- e. Landscape waiver from section 5.5.3.E.i.c for reduction of minimum required street trees along Beck Road (13 required, 10 provided) due to conflicts with corner clearance, which is hereby granted;
- f. City Council Variance from Section 11-256.b of Design and Construction Standards Manual for absence of required sidewalk along Eleven Mile Road due to practical difficulties for extension of sidewalk beyond the site boundary, provided the applicant pays the city the current construction cost of the sidewalk, as approved by the City Engineer;
- a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and
- b. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

– AND –

#### Approval – Stormwater Management Plan

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **approve** the <u>Stormwater</u> <u>Management Plan</u> based on and subject to the following:

- a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and
- b. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

- OR -

#### Denial - Special Land Use Permit

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **deny** the <u>Special Land Use</u> <u>Permit</u>...(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 4, Article 5, and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

- AND -

#### Denial - Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **deny** the <u>Preliminary Site</u> <u>Plan</u>...(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

#### – AND –

#### Denial - Stormwater Management Plan

In the matter of Griffin Funeral Home JSP17-13, motion to **deny** the <u>Stormwater</u> <u>Management Plan</u>...(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

#### <u>MAPS</u> Location Zoning Future Land Use Natural Features









SITE PLAN (Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)









#### SPECIAL LAND USE NARRATIVE



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

May 8, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, PSP and Special Land Use Application Additional Information

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would once again like to thank City staff and consultants for their unanimous recommendation for approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for the proposed Griffin Funeral Home.

Please find attached supplemental information to address concerns raised at the April 19, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting as follows:

- A letter addressing Special Land Use requirements and our response to each item.
- Letters of support from Northville Township, Canton Township, Novi Community School District and American Legion Post 32.
- Maps showing the existing and future zoning of the site and adjacent properties which indicate a proposed use greater than residential.
- A sketch showing the green space and viewshed of the proposed development. This sketch indicates parking and building setbacks from 11 Mile Rd. and the view from Beck Rd.
- A rendering of the proposed funeral home as viewed from the 11 Mile Rd. and Beck Rd. intersection. This rendering clearly shows the residential design of the building and minimal visual impact when viewed from Beck Road.

We are confident that this supplemental information as well as the previously submitted site plan package will address the concerns of the Planning Commission and facilitate their approval of the site plan for Griffin Funeral Home.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.





Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

May 8, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, PSP Application Special Land Use factors for approval

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

The following are descriptions and responses to the items for consideration under Site Plan Review procedures of the ordinance, Section 6.0 Development Procedures following the criteria set forth in 6.1 item 2.C, Site Plan Review, when the principal use is permitted subject to special conditions. The detailed items will clearly demonstrate that the proposed Griffin Funeral Home on Beck Road will meet or exceed these benchmarks and alleviate the concerns of the Planning Commission.

*i.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, accel/decel lanes off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service.

The proposed funeral home meets the primary requirement to be located on a major thoroughfare within the City with the proposed location on the west side of Beck Road as described in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review of traffic by AECOM and recommendation for approval.

For clarification: Other Griffin Funeral Homes that are similar in service area and size average 50 people or fewer in attendance for a typical funeral service at the funeral home. Existing Griffin Funeral Homes in Canton and Northville held only 21 and 12 services respectively *at the funeral home* for the period of January through April this year; the other services took place either at a church or cemetery. Also, as recommended for approval by staff, the proposed site plan meets the parking requirements based upon the building's useable floor area and minimizes paved area by utilizing banked parking spaces to decrease the environmental impacts associated with excessive impervious areas. Per questions from the Public Hearing on April 19, 2017 regarding funeral processions: they will have no impact on typical peak traffic times on Beck and Eleven Mile Roads, and will pose no concern for school bus and associated traffic in the immediate area. Based upon similar existing Griffin Funeral Homes, the majority of services are held on Saturdays, eliminating school traffic and bus conflicts. Services during the week are typically held between 10 am and 1 pm. These

usage times are <u>not</u> in conflict with peak travel times and they do <u>not</u> impact school buses and associated school traffic in the area.

To further clarify, funeral processions have no impact on peak and school traffic. The Canton and Northville funeral home locations have held only four (4) processions during the first four months of this year. When a procession does follow a service, it averages only 12 vehicles. For the most part, when a procession takes place it will originate at the church and move from the church location to the cemetery, never impacting traffic at the funeral home location. Typically, there is no formal procession. The immediate family leaves the funeral home separately and reconvenes at the cemetery, further reflected in the low number of processions and the lack of impact on peak and school traffic. The attached letter from the Director of Transportation for the Novi School District details the school bus schedules and details our efforts to coordinate and avoid the potential limited times of a procession possibly occurring near the bus times. The school bus time schedule further clarifies the lack of conflict when related to the typical times that funeral services are held as noted above.

Therefore, the Special Land Use request for the Griffin Funeral Home's usage and vehicle access as described and clarified will not cause any detrimental impacts on the existing roads in terms of volumes, capacity, and safety.

*ii.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and planned uses in the area.

Griffin Funeral Home will not cause a negative impact on the city services described. Most communities experience the high demand on city services from residential developments which pay a smaller portion of taxes per home than supports these services. A low volume, service-oriented business such as the proposed funeral home is often a proper transitional use from higher, more intense uses to residential areas, while providing the tax base that contributes to the entire community's demand on services. To reiterate, the proposed funeral home will not have any negative impact on the city services described and as supported by the full staff recommendation for approval noted in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review packet.

# *iii.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses and wildlife habitats.

Griffin Funeral Home will be compatible with the natural features of the existing site. There are no wetland impacts or regulated trees to be removed from the site. The proposed site landscaping will meet the city requirements for this use and location will <u>add 119 new trees</u> in addition to numerous new shrub plantings. To further improve the natural features of the site, a native seeded buffer with specific shrub plantings will be added to the pond edge which is currently a mowed lawn. Therefore, the proposed funeral home is compatible with the natural features of the existing site as determined by the full recommendation for approval noted in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review from city staff and consultants.

# *iv.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood.

The single story and residential character of the high-quality architecture for the proposed Griffin Funeral Home provides the appropriate aesthetic as an allowed special land use that fits within the residential area and meets the requirements of the specified use. The building has been specifically designed by the architect to meet the needs of the Griffin Funeral Home business based upon their ownership and operational experience of several other funeral homes. The proposed funeral home with a total size of 12,000 s.f. is comparable with the Griffin family's other operating funeral homes including Canton at 14,000 s.f. and Northville at 10,000 s.f. The Northville location does not include a chapel as this was an existing mortuary that they acquired. Beautification Awards were received from Northville Township for the extensive improvements completed to the building and grounds. This proposed funeral home. This area within the overall building provides a space that allows families to express reverence and respect for the deceased.

The use of the building size is unique to the function of the various rooms as related to modern funeral services. The proposed building as submitted under the ordinance has 6,030 s.f. of useable area as calculated for parking requirements. These consist of a lounge reception room, two (2) visitation rooms, and a chapel. Both the size of the building overall and the calculated useable area directly relate to the flow of services within the building. A typical funeral service begins in one of the two visitation rooms, then proceeds to the chapel for the actual service and then concludes in the lounge reception room before leaving. The lounge reception room provides an informal place to relax and gather with family and friends after the service in the chapel.

The layout of the building and the parking of the site plan also work to fit well within the site. Parking is located on the west side of the building, reducing the views of the vehicular use areas. The significant setback from Eleven Mile Road allows for open views to the existing pond from the intersection with Beck Road. The nearest pavement on the north side of the funeral home is 216 feet to the edge of curb on Eleven Mile and 270 feet to the nearest north facing wall of the building. This site design attribute minimizes the visual impact of the new building that is a single story structure with a strong residential character in the scale of the facades and building materials.

The proposed funeral home is further compatible with its surroundings, complying with the ordinance criteria for this specified use, and noting that the existing zoning is R-A Residential Acreage. Additionally, the project falls within the Planned Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR) overlay and the Future Land Use designation of Suburban Low-Rise, as detailed in the March 30, 2017 review staff recommendation for approval for the Special Land Use and Preliminary Site Plan.

## v. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.

The proposed Griffin Funeral Home strives to meet both the goals and objectives of the City's 2016 Master Plan. Two notable goals are Environmental Stewardship and Economic

Development. The unique site plan provided meets an economic need in the community while providing a family owned business with a great reputation in surrounding communities. Please see the attached letters from Canton Township, Northville Township and American Legion Post 32 regarding the quality of business the Griffins operate. Secondly, the site plan as configured provides the generous setback from Eleven Mile road as noted above, maintaining open views of the existing pond and enhancing the environmental quality of the water through native plantings to establish the required buffer. With the Master Plan designation of Suburban Low-Rise the proposed plan meets the stated objectives of providing a building that is less than the two and a half stories allowed and is residential in character with the scale of the architecture and the pitched roofs of the design. This keeps the intent to maintain the character of the area and minimizes the effect that transitional uses can have on nearby single family residents. The Griffin Funeral Home will continue their reputation for outstanding service, and continue being the good community business citizen that has earned accolades in nearby communities, thereby meeting the goals of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.

## *vi.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner.

Many uses are allowed with a Special Land Use request, and other more intense uses fall under the Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay as designated for this property by the Zoning Map and the Future Land Use Plan. As described above, this low-impact service business operates in a similar manner to churches, which are also permitted with a Special Land Use approval. A key difference is that this funeral home will be contributing taxes rather than utilizing the tax-exempt status of religious institutions or schools. When compared to a child care facility, the funeral home is more compatible with the transition to residential homes in the area. As noted above, the traffic impact is minimal compared to other non-residential uses including child care facilities, and even the high number of trips per day generated by single family residential that often coincide with peak traffic times, as opposed to that of the funeral home.

Griffin Funeral Homes have a history of operating their business in various nearby communities that has earned them an outstanding reputation. They will continue this track record of excellence in Novi upon approval. As noted above, the attached letters from the Canton Supervisor and the Northville Planning Commission hold the Griffins' business in high regard. As an owner and operator, Novi will see a high regard for maintenance of the property and building. In Northville Township, the Griffins have received Beatification awards since heavily investing in the existing funeral home they purchased and now operate. Pride of ownership and their outstanding reputation in other communities demonstrate the manner in which the Griffins will develop this site, which will be in a more socially and economically desirable manner compared to other uses allowed under the Special Land Use and the PSLR designations.

#### vii. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is:

a. Listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and

## b. Is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

The proposed griffin Funeral Home is a listed use allowed under the Special Land Use approval for the RA Residential District. The City's review and report of March 30, 2017 for Preliminary Site Plan recommend approval for meeting the numerous provisions of zoning ordinance.

As described in detail above, and recommend for approval by the city staff and consultants March 30, 2017 review, the proposed use and site plan is in harmony and conforms to all of the applicable site design regulations for the zoning district.

Griffin Funeral Home has worked diligently with City staff to bring the proposed development for approval of the Special Land Use and Preliminary Site Plan. The plan represents the best efforts of the Griffins to meet or exceed the requirements and expectations to become an outstanding member of the Novi community. The detailed responses and clarifications of the factors to be considered by the City described above demonstrate the commitment to become a successful business and a good neighbor upon the approval of the Special Land Use request and Preliminary Site Plan. Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to answering any further questions the next time this item is on the agenda.

Please let us know if you have and questions or comment.

Very truly yours, ndrew J. Wozniak



## Zoning Context Griffin Funeral Home - Novi, Michigan

Zoning Districts		
R-A: Residential Acreage	GE: Gateway East	
R-1: One-Family Residential	FS: Freeway Service	
R-2: One-Family Residential	🔲 I-1: Light Industrial	
R-3: One-Family Residential	I-2: General Industrial	
R-4: One-Family Residential	NCC: Non-Center Commercial	
RT: Two-Family Residential	OS-1: Office Service	
RM-1: Low-Density Multiple-Family	OSC: Office Service Commercial	
RM-2: High-Density Multiple-Family	OST: Office Service Technology	
MH: Mobile Home	EXO: OST District with EXO Overlay	
B-1: Local Business	RC: Regional Center	
B-2: Community Business	P-1: Vehicular Parking	
B-3: General Business	TC: Town Center	
C: Conference	TC-1: Town Center-1	
EXPO: Expo		

Exposition (EXO)	M Planned Rezoning (PRO)
Planned Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR)	50-22-02-201-001 (RM-1 PRO) 50-22-16-176-035 (FS PRO) 50-22-16-451-076 (RT PRO) 50-22-17-400-002 (RM-1 PRO)
	50-22-18-200-002, -003, -025 (RM-1 PRO) 50-22-20-400-005 (R-3 PRO) 50-22-36-476-006 (B-3 PRO)
	50-22-26-101-019, -021 (RM-1 PRO) 50-22-29-226-004, -011, -022 (R-3 PRO) 50-22-29-226-023, -028, -029 (R-3 PRO) 50-22-29-226-030, -031 (R-3 PRO)

May 9, 2017



# Master Plan Context Griffin Funeral Home - Novi, Michigan

#### LEGEND City Incorporated Boundary LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS Residential SINGLE FAMILY PUD MULTIPLE FAMILY PD1 MOBILE HOME PARK Industrial INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT & TECHNOLOGY MEAVY INDUSTRIAL



## May 9, 2017



# Griffin Funeral Home - Novi, Michigan

May 9, 2017





VIEW LOOKING SOUTHWEST FROM INTERSECTION OF 11 MILE RD. & BECK RD. L.J. GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME NOVI, MICHIGAN MAY 05, 2017 16238

#### PLANNING REVIEW: SPECIAL LAND USE NARRATIVE



## PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

May 24, 2017 Planning Review GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME JSP 17-13

#### Petitioner David Griffin

#### **Review Type**

Special Land Use

(This letter provides an update to the Special Land Use consideration only. The applicant has not proposed any changes to the Preliminary Site Plan staff have reviewed previously. Refer to Planning Review dated March 30, 2017 for more details)

#### Staff Comments

The applicant is currently requesting the approval of a Special Land Use permit to propose a mortuary establishment in Residential Acreage 'RA' zoned district. The Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 19, 2017 and postponed their decision for a later time. <u>The decision was made to allow time for further discussion between the applicant and staff, given the comments provided by the Planning Commission and the residents.</u> The applicant has provided additional information in the form of narrative, letters of support, and perspective renderings to further clarify the intensity and impact of the proposed use.

#### Recommendation

Approval of the Special Land Use is recommended.

#### SPECIAL LAND USE VS PSLR (Planned Suburban Low Rise)

The subject property is zoned Residential Acreage (RA). The proposed funeral home is considered a special land use in the existing RA District, subject to Planning Commission's discretion. In addition to the RA zoning, the subject parcel also has an option to be developed using Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay (PSLR) which allows for development of other low intensity non-residential uses, that are typically not allowed as permitted or a Special Land Use under typical RA zoning. PSLR uses are intended to serve as transition uses between residential and higher intensity office and retail uses. Based on discussions with City Staff, the applicant is currently requesting Special Land Use approval for approval of the funeral home at this location.

	Special Land Use	PSLR
Uses	Such as Churches, Schools, Daycare, Bed and breakfasts, <b>Mortuary establishments</b> , Cemetery and Community recreation (as listed in Section 3.1.1)	All uses permitted in underlying zoning Low rise multifamily uses and such as Assisted living facilities, Day cares, <b>Mortuary establishments</b> , Offices and Medical Offices, Mixed Use Buildings
Intent	To provide support services such as religious, educational, care and recreation for the benefit of the residents in the surrounding areas.	(as listed in Section 3.1.27) To serve as transitional areas between lower-intensity detached one-family residential and higher-intensity office and retail uses while protecting the character of neighboring areas.

Approvals required	Planning Commission approval following a public hearing	Planning Commission recommendation to City Council for PSLR Concept plan and agreement. Planning Commission approval of Preliminary Site Plan.
Building Height	35 ft or 2.5 stories, whichever is less	35 feet or 2.5 stories, whichever is less
Setbacks	Minimum front yard setback: 45 ft Minimum rear yard setback: 50 ft Minimum side yard setback: 20 ft one side 50 ft total two sides	Minimum front yard setback: 30 ft* Minimum rear yard setback: 30 ft Minimum side yard setback: Exterior side yard adjacent to roads and drives 30 ft* Exterior side yard adjacent to planned or existing section line road ROW 50 ft Interior side yard 30 ft Minimum other building setback: Building to building 30 ft Corner to corner 15 ft

#### SPECIAL LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS

Special land use approval is subject to Planning Commission findings based on factors listed in Section 6.2.C of our Zoning Ordinance. The narrative submitted by the applicant expands more on how the proposed site plan addresses the factors in Section 6.2.C. Staff reviewed the narrative and provide the following comments.

#### i. Impact on Existing Thoroughfares

The applicant indicated that the majority of funeral services are held on Saturday, and also may be held from 10 am to 1 pm during weekdays. A letter from Novi School Transportation indicates that the buses run from 6:30 am to 9:15 am and then again from 2 pm to 5 pm during weekdays. During half days, which is three times an year, buses run from 11 am to 1 pm. <u>Based on this information, staff agree with the applicant that there will be no conflict between school bus traffic and funeral traffic.</u> To further clarify, the applicant can provide a route map that indicates the possible routes for a funeral procession.

The applicant has provided letters of support from Canton and Northville planners that indicate that there are no negative traffic impacts due to their existing funeral establishment in those communities.

Novi's Traffic Engineer noted that it does not appear that the proposed use will create more congestion or conflict with the existing traffic patterns. The City's Traffic Engineer asked the applicant to provide more information to make an informed finding. The applicant is currently working on providing a Traffic Impact Study to determine potential impact on Beck and Eleven Mile Roads.

#### ii. Impact on the Capabilities of Public Services and Facilities

The applicant is proposing to construct a 12,176 square foot building, 98 parking spaces (plus 23 land bank parking spaces), and associated site improvements for use as a funeral home. Based on review of staff and consultants of the Preliminary Site Plan, <u>staff agrees that the size of development as described above will not impact the capabilities of the public services and facilities</u>, including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to service existing and planned uses in the area.

#### iii. Compatibility with the Natural Features and Characteristics of the Land

There are no regulated woodlands on the subject property. The site plan is proposing very minor impacts to the regulated wetlands in order to propose minor changes to existing man-made pond.

#### iv. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses of Land

The applicant is proposing a single story building with a sloped roof with colors and façade materials that harmonize well with the surrounding area, as indicated in the Façade review. Proposed single-family residential design features of the building add to the residential character to the streetscape. The applicant has indicated that the proposed12,000 square feet is the minimum required for the services they are providing in Novi. Their existing funeral homes range from 9,500 square feet (Livonia) to 18,000 square feet (Westland). In addition, the building is setback further into the site than required by the ordinance to compensate for the size. The applicant indicated in their narrative that they are well known for high quality architecture and have received a beautification award from Northville Community. The applicant may provide pictures of their existing facility to further demonstrate their standard quality of architecture.

The narrative included a perspective that provides a view of the building from residential properties across Beck Road. As shown in the green space and view shed exhibit, the building is setback from the road by 270 feet, where a typical home would typically be setback 35 to 50 feet from the right of way line. The proposed setbacks and landscape further enhance the existing pond on the subject property and opens views along Beck Road. The street trees along Beck Road are grouped closer to the site entrance to the south in order to screen the property from homes along Beck. The northern area near the intersection is left open to allow for unobstructed view of the building. The site plan meets the minimum requirements for landscape code. However, there is opportunity for additional screening along Beck near 11 Mile and Beck intersection, if the Planning Commission finds a need.

As indicated earlier, there is a possibility that the property could be developed under PSLR option that would allow many other non-residential uses such as office or assisted living which would allow for more dense development and taller buildings. <u>Based on the proposed elevations, it is staff's opinion that the scale and style of the building does not appear to deviate from the residential character of the neighborhood.</u>

## v. Conformance with the Goals, Objectives, and Recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use

The proposed land use is compatible with the special land uses allowed under the current zoning and the uses recommended under future land use map. It also conforms to Master Plan goal to "create aesthetically pleasing developments, especially in residential areas" by proposing high quality architecture. Environmental objectives of the Master Plan, such as to "protect and maintain water features throughout the City" and to "encourage developers to utilize development options currently available in Zoning Ordinance that preserve natural features on properties" are achieved by protecting and enhancing the existing water feature on the property.

#### vi. Use of Land in a Socially and Economically Desirable Manner

Special land uses in residential districts are intended to provide support services such as religious, educational, care and recreation for the benefit of the residents in the surrounding areas. <u>The proposed use of a funeral home fits within the intended uses for RA zoning, as it provides needed services to the community.</u> As the applicant noted in their narrative, the funeral home will be contributing taxes and is an economically feasible use for the subject property.

The applicant also included letters of support from various Communities that demonstrate how Griffin Funeral homes have been successfully maintained at high standards in respective communities.

#### vii. Conformance with all Applicable Regulations

All staff and consultant review letters are recommending approval for the proposed Preliminary Site Plan. The Preliminary Site Plan is in conformance with all applicable regulations of the City Code and the Zoning Ordinance with a few exceptions to minor landscape deviations (which are supported by staff) and Design and Construction standards deviations (recommended and supported by staff).

#### PUBLIC COMMENTS

Staff has received multiple comments from public at the Public Hearing and through e-mails and phone calls. Copies of all written comments provided from the residents are attached. The comments included concerns mainly about the compatibility of the use, elimination of the existing barn and loss of views. A majority of the comments included concerns about traffic congestion along Beck and possible funeral procession conflicts with school bus routes.

Staff provides the following notes in response to public comments.

- The proposed use of a funeral home fits within the intended uses for the subject property as listed in the Zoning Code.
- It is our understanding from the applicant that the existing property owner intended to remove the barn irrespective of the current development due to maintenance difficulties. However, the applicant along with the City is trying to find a place to relocate the barn.
- The applicant provided perspective views that indicate the new views to compensate for the loss of existing loss of views.
- The applicant will be submitting a Traffic study that provides more information to clarify all the other Traffic concerns.

There are a couple of letters from residents that are in support of the proposed use.

The site plan is scheduled for Planning Commission's consideration for June 14, 2017 meeting. Please provide a response letter by June 06, 2017. If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org.

Sri Ravali Komaragiri – Planner

**TRAFFIC STUDY REVIEW** 

## ΑΞϹΟΜ

AECOM 27777 Franklin Road Southfield MI, 48034 USA aecom.com

Project name:

JSP 17-0013 Griffin Funeral Home Traffic Impact Study Review

From: AECOM

Date: June 9, 2017

To: Barbara McBeth, AICP City of Novi 45175 10 Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

CC:

Sri Komaragiri, Kirsten Mellem, George Melistas, Theresa Bridges, Richelle Leskun, Darcy Rechtien

## Memo

Subject: Griffin Funeral Home Traffic Impact Study Review

The traffic impact study was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM **recommends approval** for the applicant to move forward with the condition that the comments provided below are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the City. It should be noted that AECOM is requesting additional support documentation and evaluation information as part of this review letter.

## **GENERAL COMMENTS**

- 1. LJ Griffin Funeral Home currently has four locations throughout Metro Detroit and is proposing a fifth location at the southwest corner of the intersection of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road. The proposed funeral home has a total building footprint of 12,000 square feet.
- 2. A traffic impact study (TIS) was conducted due to concerns from local residents.
- 3. The study area includes the intersection of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road.
- 4. Anticipated funeral service times range from 10:00AM to 1:00PM and anticipated viewing times range from 3:00PM to closing hours.
- 5. The study operates under the premises that the AM peak hour of the generator is from 11:15 AM to 12:15 PM and the PM peak hour of the generator is from 5:00 6:00 PM.
- 6. There are unclear statements made throughout the text regarding the data collection during the peak hours that do not necessarily align with other statements made in the text. The study could include more definitive text when describing peak hours (i.e. peak hour of the generator, peak hour of traffic, etc.).
- 7. Generally, the text is sometimes vague and is not necessarily clear what certain items are referring to (i.e. using the word "this" or other pronouns instead of referring to the actual item).
- There are contradictory statements made to previous statements made in the text. For example, Section 1.3 indicates that traffic counts were collected during peak hours of traffic; whereas the text goes on to say that turning movement counts were collected from 10:00 AM 1:00 PM and 3:30 6:00 PM. Please review for consistency and update as applicable.

## **Existing Conditions**

1. Turning movement counts were collected from 10:00 AM - 1:00PM and 3:30 - 6:00 PM for the intersection of 11 Mile and Beck Road. However, the text in section 1.3 indicates that turning movement counts were collected during the peak hours of traffic that were obtained from the Southeastern Council of Governments (SEMCOG). The study

should clearly indicate the date and time periods that turning movement counts were collected, as well as provide the SEMCOG report as an appendix.

- 2. Hourly traffic counts at the intersections of Grand River Avenue & Beck Road and 10 Mile Road and Beck Road were also collected. The report should indicate if these hourly traffic counts were directional and if so, provide information with the data, and should include the SEMCOG data reports in an appendix. Because of the directional M-5 closures, the historical hourly traffic counts from SEMCOG were analyzed to determine if the data collected had been affected by the construction. It was determined that the study intersection was not affected by the M-5 closures.
- 3. The peak hour of the generator was determined based on total entering and exiting trips at the existing funeral homes during times of operation in both the morning and afternoon. It should be noted that the existing funeral home data was collected during the Memorial Day weekend; however, the data collected is consistent with the average funeral attendance numbers previously provided by the applicant.
- 4. The study merges both the peak periods of the generator and existing roadway traffic. It was determined that the peak hours for analysis should be 11:45 AM 12:45 PM and 4:45 5:45 PM in order to analyze the most conservative scenario.
- 5. Under existing conditions, given the existing signal timing, the intersection of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road operates under a Level of Service (LOS) of C for both the AM and PM peak hours.
- 6. All intersection approaches operate at an acceptable LOS (LOS D or above) during both peak periods.

## **Trip Generation**

- 1. Traffic data was collected at three of the existing funeral homes in the Metro Detroit area for five separate visitations or funeral services during the anticipated peak hour of the generator, which was identified from visitation and service schedules of the funeral homes.
- The text further states that maximum recorded funeral home trip generation was also 43 trips, however this number better reflected observed ratios. The study should provide clarification on this statement and provide the ratio data used to arrive at this conclusion.
- 3. An estimate of 43 total trips was assumed for the AM peak hour; however, the future study intersection volumes for the AM peak hour are not indicative of existing traffic volumes plus 43 trips. The future AM study intersection volumes should indicate the addition of 43 total trips to existing traffic and also provide additional information and support data for how trips were distributed.
- 4. The ITE Trip Generation Manual did not provide a reasonable estimate for the estimated number of trips generated during the PM peak hour. The data collected from the Northville funeral home, which was the most conservative location, was used to develop an average trip rate based on building square footage. This analysis resulted 2.7 vehicles per 1,000 square feet of building per visitation.
- 5. The proposed development is expected to generate 66 total trips during the PM peak period based on the analysis described in the comment above. However, the future study intersection volumes for the PM peak hour are not indicative of existing traffic volumes plus 66 trips. The future PM study intersection volumes should indicate the addition of 66 trips to existing trips and also provide additional information and support data for how trips were distributed.

## **Future Conditions**

- Future study intersection conditions were analyzed using Synchro traffic analysis software. The study intersection of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road is expected to remain at LOS C for the AM and PM peak period and will be minimally impacted by the additional traffic generated by the funeral home.
- 2. All approaches operate under an acceptable LOS (LOS D or above) during both peak periods.

3. The study provides queue information for northbound traffic on Beck Road. Synchro queue lengths were scaled to more accurately reflect observed queue lengths. The report indicates that the future AM maximum queue may extend to approximately Sierra Drive and the future PM maximum queue may extend beyond the proposed site driveway.

## **Conclusions and Recommendations**

- 1. The report indicates that all approaches at the study intersection of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road are expected to operate at an acceptable LOS of D or better during the AM and PM peak hours.
- 2. Funeral processions are rare and typically only average 12 total vehicles.
- 3. Queues on northbound Beck Road are expected to extend beyond Sierra Drive during the AM peak hour and extend beyond the proposed site driveway during the PM peak hour. However, the study does not provide any queue data to solidify the observed average queue. The study should use the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile queue to determine the maximum queue length.
- 4. The site is not expected to interfere with school bus traffic based on the peak periods of operation of the funeral home and periods of school bus operation.
- 5. The report should clearly indicate in the text whether the peak hour is referring to the peak hour of the generator or the peak hour of traffic in order to avoid any possible confusion. General revisions to reflect consistency.
- 6. The study should provide clarification for Figures 11 and 12. These figures should equate to the sum of existing trips and site generated trips. The study should also provide information as to how trips were distributed.
- 7. The study does not account for any background traffic; however, the builder has an anticipated build-out year of this year.
- 8. The Synchro reports and the delay data presented in the text are not consistent for the future PM peak hour. While minor discrepancies, the values in the report should be updated to reflect the exact values in the Synchro output.
- 9. In summary, the items requested by AECOM include the following material/data:
  - a. Provide more definitive text when referring to peak hours (i.e. peak hour of the generator, peak hour of traffic) and ensure that statements made throughout the text are consistent when referring to peak hours or data collection.
  - b. Provide additional information and supporting data related to the traffic counts collected at the intersections of Grand River Avenue & Beck Road and 10 Mile Road & Beck Road.
  - c. Provide data related to the observed ratios used to solidify using 43 trips for the AM service period.
  - d. Update the future traffic figures to indicate the sum of existing trips and generated trips. Also provide methodology information and data related to the distribution of trips.
  - e. Provide queue data observed in the field to solidify the observations stated in the text. The study should be updated to use the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile queue to determine the maximum queue length.
  - f. Update the figures in the text to more accurately reflect the numbers in the Synchro reports.
- 10. Based on the findings of the report, Griffin Funeral Home is expected to have a minimal impact on traffic and LOS is expected to remain the same for every approach of 11 Mile Road and Beck Road. However, AECOM is seeking an updated version of the report with the additional data requested above in order to further solidify the findings within the study.

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Memo

Sincerely,

AECOM

Atr

Sterling J. Frazier, E.I.T. Reviewer, Traffic/ITS Engineer

Mauren Detos

Maureen Peters, PE Traffic/ ITS Engineer
PLANNING REVIEW



# PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

March 30, 2017 Planning Review GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME JSP 17-13

### Petitioner

David Griffin

## Review Type

Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use

#### Property Characteristics

Section	20				
Site Location	Southwest	Southwest corner of Beck Road and Eleven Mile Road			
Site School District	Novi Comr	nunity School District			
Site Zoning	RA: One Fa	mily Residential with a PSLR: Planned Suburban Low Rise Overlay			
Adjoining Zoning	North	R-3 with PSLR Overlay			
	East	East RA: One Family Residential			
	West	West RA: One Family Residential			
	South	RA with PSLR Overlay			
Current Site Use	Bosco Farm	and Homestead			
	North	Vacant/Daycare/Senior Housing/Hospital			
	East	Residential			
Adjoining Uses	West	Novi Community School District/Park			
	South	Bosco Homestead/Novi Community School District/Park			
Site Size	3.93 acres (parent parcel is 7.40 acres)				
Plan Date	March 10, 2	2017			

# Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a 12,176 sq. ft. building, 98 parking spaces (plus 23 landbank parking spaces), and associated site improvements for use as a funeral home. The large parcel is proposed to be split with the north section for the funeral home business (being considered in this site plan review) and the south section for future development (to be determined during a future site plan review). The applicant has chosen to develop the north section under the RA zoning as a special land use.

#### **Recommendation**

Approval of the **Preliminary Site Plan is recommended**. The plan mostly conforms to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, with a few deviations listed in this and other review letters. <u>Planning Commission's</u> approval for Special Land Use, Preliminary Site Plan, Landbank Parking, and Storm Water Management <u>Plan is required.</u>

# Special Land Use Considerations

The applicant is proposing a funeral home (Sec. 4.17 Mortuary Establishment) in RA: One Family Residential zoning, which requires special land use approval and must meet use standards outlined in Section 4.17.

# Section 6.1.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission shall consider in the review of any Special Land Use:

i. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning

patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service.

- ii. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and planned uses in the area.
- iii. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses and wildlife habitats.
- iv. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood.
- v. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.
- vi. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner.
- vii. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
  - a. Listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and
  - b. Is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

## Ordinance Requirements

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. **Deviations from the Zoning Ordinance are listed below**.

#### Ordinance Deviations

- 1. Planning Commission waivers/approval/Consideration
  - I. Special land use request for proposing Funeral home in RA-One Family Residential district
  - II. Determine whether 12 spaces as indicated on the plan are sufficient for assembly area
  - III. Waive the requirement of Noise impact analysis
  - IV. Approve the request for Landbank parking, up to 23 spaces of the required 121 spaces
- 2. City Council DCS Variances
  - I. <u>None required</u>
- 3. Zoning Board of Appeals Variances
  - I. <u>None required</u>

<u>Please see the attached chart for information pertaining to ordinance requirements.</u> Items in **bold** below must be addressed and incorporated as part of the Final Site Plan submittal:

- 1. <u>Adequate Assembly Area (Sec 4.17.1.A)</u> The ordinance requires the site plan to show adequate area for off-street vehicles to be used in funeral processions, in addition to required off-street parking. The site plan shows 12 spaces indicated in the front yard. **The Planning Commission may wish to discuss whether 12 spaces will be adequate**.
- 2. <u>Noise Impact Statement (Sec. 4.17.2.C)</u>: A noise impact statement is required as part of the special land use approval. **The applicant is requesting a waiver from the Planning Commission**.
- 3. <u>Landbank Parking (Sec. 5.2.14)</u>: Landbanking may be permitted on the request of the applicant if the applicant can demonstrate that the number of parking spaces required under this section are in excess of the actual requirements for the functional use of the building for up to 25% of the required number of parking spaces. The applicant has provided a narrative justifying the landbank request. The applicant is requesting a reduction of 23 spaces or 18% of the required parking spaces.

- 4. <u>Dumpster Enclosure (Sec. 21-145.(c) of City Code)</u>: Dumpster enclosures are regulated by the City Code and require screening and only certain materials are allowed. **The applicant has** proposed a wire fabric with vinyl slats as the gates, which is not permitted. Only masonry, wood, or evergreen shrubbery are allowed as screening for the enclosure.
- 5. <u>Lighting and Photometric Plan (Sec. 5.7)</u>: All proposed developments require a photometric plan and exterior lighting details at time of Final Site Plan. The applicant is encouraged to provide those prior to Planning Commission in order to address any waivers that may be needed, otherwise the plan will need to return to Planning Commission at Final Site Plan review, in the event the plan does not conform to the code.
- 6. <u>Property Split:</u> The applicant is proposing to split the parent parcel into two parcels once Preliminary Site Plan is approved by the Planning Commission. **The property split needs to be recorded prior to Stamping Set Approval.**

#### Other Reviews

- a. <u>Engineering Review</u>: Additional comments to be addressed with Final Site Plan. Engineering recommends approval.
- b. <u>Landscape Review</u>: Landscape review has identified waivers that may be required. Refer to review letter for more comments. Landscape recommends approval.
- c. <u>Wetlands Review</u>: A City of Novi Wetland Minor Permit and Buffer Authorization are required for the proposed impacts to wetlands and regulated wetland setbacks. Additional comments to be addressed with Final Site Plan. Wetlands recommend approval.
- d. <u>Woodlands Review:</u> The proposed project limits do not contain regulated trees. Woodland review is not required this site plan.
- e. <u>Traffic Review</u>: Additional information to be provided with Final site plan submittal. Traffic recommends approval.
- f. <u>Traffic Study Review:</u> None required.
- g. Facade Review: A section 9 waiver would be required. Façade recommends approval.
- h. <u>Fire Review:</u> Additional comments to be addressed with Final Site Plan. Fire recommends approval.

# NEXT STEP: Planning Commission Meeting

This Site Plan is scheduled to go before Planning Commission for **public hearing** on April 19, 2017. Please provide the following <u>no later than 9:00am, April 12, 2017</u> if you wish to keep the schedule.

- 1. Original Site plan submittal in PDF format. NO CHANGES MADE. Provided with the initial submittal.
- 2. A response letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters.
- 3. A color rendering of the Site Plan, if any. OPTIONAL.
- 4. A sample board of building materials if requested by our Façade Consultant. (Required for projects with Section 9 waiver request).

#### Final Site Plan Submittal

After receiving the Preliminary Site Plan approval, please submit the following for Final site plan review and approval

- 1. Seven copies of Final Site Plan addressing all comments from Preliminary review
- 2. Response letter addressing all comments and refer to sheet numbers where the change is reflected.
- 3. <u>Final Site Plan Application</u>
- 4. Final Site Plan Checklist
- 5. Engineering Estimate
- 6. Landscape Estimate
- 7. Other Agency Checklist
- 8. <u>Hazardous Materials Packet (Non-residential developments)</u>
- 9. <u>Non-Domestic User Survey</u> (Non-residential developments)
- 10. No Revision Façade Affidavit (if no changes are proposed for Façade)

11. Legal Documents (If required per the attached Planning and Engineering Legal Transmittals)

#### Electronic Stamping Set Submittal and Response Letter

After receiving Final Site Plan approval, please submit the following for Electronic stamping set approval:

- 1. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters in PDF format.
- 2. Response letter addressing all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers where the change is reflected.

### Stamping Set Approval

Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from City staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit <u>10 size 24" x 36"</u> <u>copies with original signature and original seals</u>, to the Community Development Department for final Stamping Set approval. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to printing Stamping Sets.

## Site Addressing

A new address is required for this project. The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The address application can be found by clicking on this link. Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with any specific questions regarding addressing of sites.

## <u>Signage</u>

Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. Please contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438) for information regarding sign permits.

### Parcel Split/Combination:

At this time, no property split has been submitted to the Assessing Department. <u>The applicant must</u> create this parcel prior to Stamping Set approval and/or applying for new site address. Plans will not be stamped until the parcel is created.

#### Pre-Construction Meeting

A Pre-Construction meeting is required for this project. Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department.

# Chapter 26.5

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] for additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or <u>skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org</u>.

Sri Ravali Komaragiri – Planner



# PLANNING REVIEW CHART: RA-One Family Residential & Special Land Use

<b>Review Date:</b>	March 17, 2017
Review Type:	Preliminary Site Plan
Project Name:	JSP17-13 GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME
Plan Date:	March 10, 2017
Prepared by:	Sri Komaragiri, Planner
Contact:	E-mail: skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org; Phone: (248) 735-5607

Bold	To be addressed with the next submittal
<u>Underline</u>	To be addressed with final site plan submittal
<b>Bold and Underline</b>	Requires Planning Commission and / or City Council Approval
Italics	Notes to be noted

Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments			
Zoning and Use Requirements							
Master Plan (adopted August 25, 2010)	Single Family	Funeral Home	Yes				
Area Study	The site does not fall under any special category	NA	Yes				
<b>Zoning</b> (Effective December 25, 2013)	Residential Acreage (RA) Article 3	RA	Yes				
Uses Permitted (Sec 3.1.1.B & C)	Sec 3.1.1.B Principal Uses Permitted. Sec 3.1.1.C Special Land Uses	Mortuary Establishments	Yes	Special Land Use approval required			
Use Standards: Mo	rtuary Establishments Sec 4.	17					
Adequate Assembly Area (Sec 4.17.1.A)	Area for off-street vehicles to be used in funeral processions, in addition to required off- street parking	12 spaces indicated in the front yard	Yes	Planning Commission to determine if 12 spaces is adequate.			
Caretakers Residence (Sec 4.17.1.B)	Residence may be within the main building or the establishment	None proposed	NA				
Site Location (Sec 4.17.2.A)	Located on Major Thoroughfare	Located on Eleven Mile and Beck Road	Yes				
Planning Commission Consideration (Sec 4.10.5)	When reviewing such uses, the Planning Commission shall take into consideration the provisions of Section 7.12 of this Ordinance.	The applicant is notified of Special Land Use requirements including public hearing	Yes				
Noise Impact	A noise impact	None provided	No	Applicant is seeking a			

COMMENTSTo be addressed with the next submittalTo be addressed with final site plan submittalRequires Planning Commission and / or City Council ApprovalNotes to be noted					
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments	
Statement (Sec 4.17.2.C)	statement is required subject to the standards of Section 5.14.10.B			waiver from Planning Commission for noise analysis.	
Height, bulk, densi	ty and area limitations (Sec	3.1.1.E)			
Maximum % of Lot Area Covered (By All Buildings)	25%	7.1 %	Yes		
Building Height	35 feet or 2 ½ stories	21 ft. 6 inches	Yes		
(Sec. 3.1.1.E)					
Building Setbacks					
Front @ Beck Road (Sec. 3.6.2.B)	75 ft.	75 ft.	Yes		
Exterior Side @ Eleven Mile (3.6.2.C)	75 ft. (This applies to only to the 135 ft. frontage along 11 Mile Road)		Yes		
Side (south & part North)	20 ft. one side, 50 ft. two sides		Yes?		
Rear (wes)	50ft.		Yes?		
¥	Sec 3.1.1.E)Refer to applicab	ple notes in Sec 3.6.2	1		
Front @ Beck Road (Sec. 3.6.2.B)	75 ft.		Yes		
Exterior Side @ Eleven Mile (3.6.2.C)	75 ft. (This applies to only to the 135 ft. frontage along 11 Mile Road)		Yes		
Side (south & part North)	20 ft.		Yes		
Rear	20 ft.		Yes		
Note To District Sta	ndards (Sec 3.6.2)				
Area Requirements (Sec 3.6.2.A)	NA	Non-residential use	NA		
Parking Setbacks (Sec 3.6.2.B)	Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more details	Minimum required setbacks are modified accordingly	Yes		
Building Setbacks (Sec 3.6.2.C)	Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more details	Minimum required setbacks are modified accordingly	Yes		
Wetland/Waterc ourse Setback (Sec 3.6.2.M)	Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more details	Wetland setbacks are shown	Yes		
Parking, Loading a	nd Dumpster Requirements				

COMMENTSTo be addressed with the next submittalTo be addressed with final site plan submittalRequires Planning Commission and / or City Council ApprovalNotes to be noted				
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
Number of Parking Spaces Mortuary establishments (Sec. 5.2.12.C)	One (1) for each fifty (50) square feet of usable floor area For 6,030 SF of usable floor area, total required: 121 Spaces Usable floor area excludes lobby area	Regular parking: 98 Landbank Parking: 23 Total: 121 The applicant provided the usable floor area calculations and a letter requesting modification of the counts.	Yes	Staff agrees with the justification. Please revise the parking counts and usable floor area plan accordingly in the next submittal
Landbank Parking (Sec.5. 2.14) Land banking may be permitted on the	Maximum number of Landbank spaces: 25% of required parking 25 % *121 = 30 spaces	Proposed land banking = 23 spaces	Yes	The narrative explains the reasons for landbank clearly. Proposed parking spaces would be adequate based on the counts provided per the existing funeral homes
request of the applicant if an applicant can demonstrate	Minimum number of spaces required prior to request for land banking: 45 spaces	Minimum required spaces: 126 Spaces	Yes	
that the number of parking spaces required	Alternative layout plan showing land bank parking	An alternate plan is overlaid onto existing plan	Yes	
under this Section are in excess of the actual requirements for the functional	All areas designated for land banking shall be landscaped open space and may not be used for any other purposes	Proposed landbank area is open lawn	Yes	
use of the building, for up to twenty five	Planning Commission grants the request based on certain conditions	To be determined	Yes?	Refer to Section 5.2.14 for the conditions
(25) percent of the required number of parking spaces on the site, subject to the	The owner of the property shall report any proposed change in use or occupancy for further evaluation	To be determined	Yes?	Add a note to the site plan
following conditions:	Land bank spaces may be installed prior to change in use or occupancy, if determined	To be determined	Yes	Note provided, but spelling error.
Parking Space Dimensions and Maneuvering Lanes (Sec. 5.3.2)	<ul> <li>90° Parking: 9 ft. x 19 ft.</li> <li>24 ft. two way drives</li> <li>9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spaces allowed along 7 ft. wide interior sidewalks as long as detail indicates a 4"</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>90° Parking:</li> <li>9 ft. x 17 ft. with 7ft. sidewalk</li> <li>9 ft. x 19 ft.</li> <li>24 ft., driveway</li> </ul>	Yes	

detail indicates a 4"

COMMENTS				ommission Notes to il Approval be noted
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
	curb at these locations			
Parking stall located adjacent to a parking lot entrance(public or private) (Sec. 5.3.13)	and along landscaping Shall not be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet from the street right-of-way (ROW) line, street easement or sidewalk, whichever is closer	NA	Yes	
End Islands (Sec. 5.3.12)	<ul> <li>End Islands with landscaping and raised curbs are required at the end of all parking bays that abut traffic circulation aisles.</li> <li>The end islands shall generally be at least 8 feet wide, have an outside radius of 15 feet, and be constructed 3' shorter than the adjacent parking stall as illustrated in the Zoning Ordinance</li> </ul>	End Islands are proposed	Yes	Refer to Traffic review
Barrier Free Spaces Barrier Free Code	For 101 to 150 = 5 spaces including 1 van accessible space	2 van accessible and 3 regular	Yes	
Barrier Free Space Dimensions Barrier Free Code	<ul> <li>8' wide with an 8' wide access aisle for van accessible spaces</li> <li>5' wide with a 5' wide access aisle for regular accessible spaces</li> </ul>	Two types of accessible spaces are provided	Yes	
<b>Barrier Free Signs</b> Barrier Free Code	One sign for each accessible parking space.	One sign is proposed for each space	Yes	
Minimum number of Bicycle Parking Sec. 5.16.1	Two spaces	Two spaces	Yes	
Bicycle Parking General requirements Sec. 5.16	<ul> <li>No farther than 120 ft. from the entrance being served</li> <li>When 4 or more spaces are required for a building with multiple entrances, the spaces shall be provided in multiple locations</li> </ul>	Yes NA	Yes	

COMMENTS				ommission Notes to il Approval be noted
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
	<ul> <li>Spaces to be paved and the bike rack shall be inverted "U" design</li> <li>Shall be accessible via</li> </ul>	Yes		
	6 ft. paved sidewalk	Yes		
Bicycle Parking	Parking space width: 6 ft.	Proposed	Yes	
Lot layout	One tier width: 10 ft.			
Sec 5.16.6	Two tier width: 16 ft. Maneuvering lane width: 4 ft. Parking space depth: 2 ft. single, 2 ½ ft. double			
Loading Spaces	Required on all premises	Loading Spaces are	NA	
Sec. 5.4.1	where receipt or distribution of materials or merchandise occurs and shall be separate from parking areas	not proposed; Applicant provided note that proposed use does not require one.		
Dumpster	- Located in rear yard	Located in rear yard	Yes	Refer to Traffic comments
Sec. 4.19.2.F	<ul> <li>Attached to the building or</li> <li>No closer than 10 ft. from building if not attached</li> <li>Not located in parking setback</li> <li>If no setback, then it cannot be any closer than 10 ft, from property line.</li> <li>Away from Barrier free</li> </ul>	Away from building Not in the setback		with regards to conflicts with the parking spaces
	Spaces	Away from barrier free		
Dumpster Enclosure Sec. 21-145. (c)	<ul> <li>Screened from public view</li> <li>A wall or fence 1 ft. higher than height of refuse bin</li> </ul>	Screened 8.25 ft. proposed	No	Gates are not made of an approved material.
	- And no less than 5 ft. on three sides	Proposed to be 8.25 ft.		
	<ul> <li>Posts or bumpers to protect the screening</li> </ul>	Bollards proposed		
	<ul> <li>Hard surface pad.</li> <li>Screening Materials: Masonry, wood or evergreen shrubbery</li> </ul>	Concrete slab Screening is wire fabric with vinyl slats		
Lighting and Othe	r Equipment Requirements			
<b>Exterior lighting</b> Sec. 5.7	Photometric plan and exterior lighting details needed at time of Final	A lighting plan is not provided at this time	No	

COMMENTS				in Approval Notes to
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
	Site Plan submittal			
Roof top equipment and wall mounted utility equipment Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii	All roof top equipment must be screened and all wall mounted utility equipment must be enclosed and integrated into the design and color of the building	Roof top equipment is not proposed	NA	Provide a note on the site plan that no rooftop equipment is proposed.
Roof top appurtenances screening	Roof top appurtenances shall be screened in accordance with applicable facade regulations, and shall not be visible from any street, road or adjacent property.	Roof top equipment is not proposed	NA	
Sidewalk Require	nents			
Article XI. Off- Road Non- Motorized Facilities	8 foot pathway is required along Eleven Mile and Beck Road	8 ft. sidewalk proposed along Beck Road; Payment into Sidewalk Escrow fund for 11 Mile	Yes	
Pedestrian Connectivity	Assure safety and convenience of both vehicular and pedestrian traffic both within the site and in relation to access streets	Sidewalks are proposed at all building exits and a connection to Beck Road is provided	Yes	
Building Code and	d Other Legal Requirements			
Building Code	Building exits must be connected to sidewalk system or parking lot.	All exist are connected to the parking lot	Yes	
Design and Construction Standards Manual	Land description, Sidwell number (metes and bounds for acreage parcel, lot number(s), Liber, and page for subdivisions).	Legal descriptions for all parcels are provided	Yes	

COMMENTS				in Approval Notes to
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
General layou and dimension of proposed physical improvements	n and proposed buildings, proposed building heights, building layouts,	Provided	Yes	Refer to all review letters for additional information requested
Economic Impact	<ul> <li>Total cost of the proposed building &amp; site improvements</li> <li>Number of anticipated jobs created (during construction &amp; after building is occupied, if known)</li> </ul>	The family of L.J. Griffin Funeral Homes currently has four locations in Westland, Canton, Livonia, and Northville. As owner operators they are imbedded in their neighborhoods and are active members in the business communities and will continue this tradition with the proposed facility in Novi. The initial investment for building and site improvements will be many millions of dollars and will create dozens of jobs during construction. A handful of employees will be required to operate the funeral home on a daily basis as well as services for the upkeep and maintenance of the building and grounds.	Yes	
Developmen Business Sign Street addressing		Ground sign proposed at Beck Road entrance Site address will not be issued without a Site plan permit	Yes	For further information contact Jeannie Niland 248-347-0438. Apply for lot addressing prior to stamping set approval.

COMMENTSTo be addressed with the next submittalTo be addressed with final site plan submittalRequires Planning Commission and / or City Council ApprovalNotes to be noted						
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments		
Project and Street naming	Some projects may need approval from the Street and Project Naming Committee.	This project does not need approval of the Project Name	NA	For approval of project and street naming contact Richelle Leskun at 248-735-0579		
Property Split	All property splits and combination must be submitted to the Assessing Department for approval.	The site plan indicates one split; applicant has indicated they will split once they receive PSP approval	No	<u>Property split needs to be</u> <u>recorded prior to</u> <u>stamping set approval</u>		
Lighting and Phot	ometric Plan (Sec. 5.7)					
Intent (Sec. 5.7.1)	Establish appropriate minimum levels, prevent unnecessary glare, reduce spillover onto adjacent properties & reduce unnecessary transmission of light into the night sky	A lighting and photometric plan is not provided at this time		One would be required at the time of final site plan that conforms to the requirements listed in this section		
Lighting Plan (Sec. 5.7.A.i)	Site plan showing location of all existing & proposed buildings, landscaping, streets, drives, parking areas & exterior lighting fixtures					
Building Lighting (Sec. 5.7.2.A.iii)	Relevant building elevation drawings showing all fixtures, the portions of the walls to be illuminated, illuminance levels of walls and the aiming points of any remote fixtures.					
<b>Lighting Plan</b> (Sec.5.7.2.A.ii)	Specifications for all proposed & existing lighting fixtures Photometric data Fixture height Mounting & design Glare control devices Type & color rendition of lamps Hours of operation Photometric plan illustrating all light sources that impact the subject site, including spill-over information from neighboring properties					
Maximum Height						

COMMENTSTo be addressed with the next submittalTo be addressed with final site plan submittalRequires Planning Commission and / or City Council ApprovalNotes to be noted					
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meet Code	( 'ommonte	
(Sec. 5.7.3.A)	maximum height of zoning district (or 25 ft. where adjacent to residential districts or uses				
Standard Notes (Sec. 5.7.3.B)	<ul> <li>Electrical service to light fixtures shall be placed underground</li> <li>Flashing light shall not be permitted</li> <li>Only necessary lighting for security purposes &amp; limited operations shall be permitted after a site's hours of operation</li> </ul>				
Security Lighting (Sec. 5.7.3.H)	<ul> <li>All fixtures shall be located, shielded, and aimed at the areas to</li> </ul>				
Lighting for security purposes shall be directed only onto the area to be secured.	<ul> <li>be secured.</li> <li>Fixtures mounted on the building and designed to illuminate the facade are preferred</li> </ul>				
Average Light Levels (Sec.5.7.3.E)	Average light level of the surface being lit to the lowest light of the surface being lit shall not exceed 4:1				
<b>Type of Lamps</b> (Sec. 5.7.3.F)	Use of true color rendering lamps such as metal halide is preferred over high & low pressure sodium lamps				
Min. Illumination (Sec. 5.7.3.k)	Parking areas: 0.2 min Loading & unloading areas: 0.4 min Walkways: 0.2 min Building entrances, frequent use: 1.0 min Building entrances, infrequent use: 0.2 min				
Max. Illumination adjacent to Non- Residential (Sec. 5.7.3.K)	When site abuts a non- residential district, maximum illumination at the property line shall not exceed 1 foot candle				

COMMENTS	To be addressed with the next submittal	To be addressed with final site plan submittal		uires Planning Commission / or City Council Approval	
Item	Required Code	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments	
Cut off Angles (Sec. 5.7.3.L)	When adjacent to residential districts - All cut off angles fixtures must be 9 - maximum illumina at the property lir shall not exceed foot candle	0° ation ne			

NOTES:

- 1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi requirements or standards.
- 2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. Please refer to those sections in Article 3, 4 and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details
- 3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.

**ENGINEERING REVIEW** 



# PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

03/31/2017

# **Engineering Review**

JSP17-0013 Griffin Funeral Home

# Applicant

Novi Funeral Home

# <u>Review Type</u>

Preliminary Site Plan

# Property Characteristics

- Site Location: South of Eleven Mile Road, West of Beck Road
- Site Size:
- 3.93 acres
- Plan Date: 03/10/2017
- Design Engineer: Zeimet Wozniak & Associates

# Project Summary

- Construction of an approximately 12,176 square-foot funeral home building and associated parking. Site access would be provided by an existing driveway off of Beck Road.
- Water service would be provided by an 8-inch extension from the existing 16-inch water main on the east side of Beck Road.
- Sanitary sewer service would be provided from an existing sanitary sewer along the east side of Beck Road.
- Storm water would be collected by a single storm sewer collection system and detained in adjacent existing detention pond.

# **Recommendation**

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan is recommended.

# Comments:

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and construction standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Codified Ordinance, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal):

# Additional Comments (to be addressed prior to the Final Site Plan submittal):

# <u>General</u>

- 1. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal. They can be found on the City website (www.cityofnovi.org/DesignManual).
- 2. The Non-Domestic User Survey form is required for this development. Submit this form to the City, and the City will forward the completed form to the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner.

# Water Main

- 3. Provide a tapping sleeve, valve and well at the connection to the existing water main.
- 4. The water main stub shall terminate with a hydrant followed by a valve in well. If the hydrant is not a requirement of the development for another reason the hydrant can be labeled as temporary allowing it to be relocated in the future.
- 5. Provide three (3) signed and sealed sets of revised utility plans along with the MDEQ permit application (1/07 rev.) for water main construction. The Streamlined Water Main Permit Checklist should be submitted to the Engineering Division for review, assuming no further design changes are anticipated. Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet, any applicable utility sheets and the standard detail sheets.

#### Sanitary Sewer

6. Provide a sanitary sewer monitoring manhole, unique to this site, within a dedicated access easement. Provide a 20-foot wide access easement to the monitoring manhole from the right-of-way (rather than a public sanitary sewer easement).

# Storm Sewer

- 7. Provide a site drainage area map and storm sewer sizing calculations.
- 8. Include information for how roof drainage will be handled on site.
- 9. Provide a four-foot deep sump and an oil/gas separator in the last storm structure prior to discharge off- site/to the storm water basin.

# Storm Water Management Plan

10. Clarify the pond and lawn areas in the c factor calculations.

11. Provide release rate calculations for the three design storm events (first flush, bank full, 100-year).

# Paving & Grading

- 12. Clearly label the existing, proposed and master planned right-of-way lines on each of the parcels. Where the sidewalk and driveway are proposed outside of proposed right-of-way, easements will be required.
- 13. The sidewalk in the Eleven Mile Road right-of-way is required. The ordinance allows for an administrative variance when there are no existing pathways within 300-feet of the property if the applicant provides payment to the City equal to the cost of the pathway (as approved by the City Engineer) for City use to construct pathways elsewhere in the City. Complete this variance request and submit a cost estimate for the portion of sidewalk that would be built per the requirement.

# Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

14. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been done at this time. The review checklist detailing all SESC requirements is attached to this letter. An informal review will be completed with the Final Site Plan if SESC plans are included in the submittal.

# Off-Site Easements

15. Any off-site utility easements anticipated must be executed **prior to final approval of the plans**. Drafts of these documents are under review and must be approved by the Engineering Division and the City Attorney prior to executing the easements.

# The following must be provided at the time of Final Site Plan resubmittal:

16. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer <u>must</u> be submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the comments listed above <u>and indicating the revised sheets involved</u>.

# The following must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal:

- 17. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with construction of the building or any demolition work. <u>The cost estimate must</u> <u>be itemized</u> for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right-of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment structure and restoration).
- 18. Draft copies of any off-site easements, a recent title search, and legal escrow funds must be submitted to the Community Development Department for review and approved by the Engineering Division and the City Attorney prior to getting executed.

## The following must be submitted at the time of Stamping Set submittal:

- 19. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the water main to be constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community Development Department.
- 20. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide access easement for the sanitary sewer monitoring manhole to be constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community Development Department.
- 21. Executed copies of any required <u>off-site</u> easements must be submitted to the Community Development Department.

#### The following must be addressed prior to construction:

- 22. A pre-construction meeting is required prior to the commencement of any site work. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430).
- 23. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. There is no fee for this permit.
- 24. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department (248-347-0430) for forms and information.
- 25. A permit for work within the right-of-way of Beck Road must be obtained from the City of Novi. The application is available from the City Engineering Division and should be filed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Please contact the Engineering Division at 248-347-0454 for further information.
- 26. A permit for water main construction must be obtained from the MDEQ. This permit application must be submitted through the Water and Sewer Senior Manager after the water main plans have been approved.
- 27. Construction Inspection Fees, to be determined once the construction cost estimate is submitted, must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting.
- 28. A storm water performance guarantee, equal to 1.2 times the amount required to complete storm water management and facilities as specified in the Storm Water Management Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's Office.
- 29. A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined (\$400 per traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be issued.

Please contact Darcy Rechtien at 248/735-5695 with any questions.

Dary N. Rechtien

cc: Theresa Bridges, Engineering George Melistas, Engineering Sri Komaragiri, Community Development Tina Glenn, Treasurers Kristen Pace, Treasurers Ben Croy, Water and Sewer LANDSCAPE REVIEW



# PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

March 23, 2017 <u>Preliminary Site Plan - Landscaping</u> Griffin Funeral Home

#### Review Type

Preliminary Landscape Review

#### Property Characteristics

•	Site Location:	Southwest corner of Beck and 11 Mile Roads
•	Site Acreage:	3.93 acres
•	Site Zoning:	R-A
•	Adjacent Zoning:	North: R-A and R-3; East, South and West: R-A
	Plan Date:	2/20/2015

#### Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in **bold** below must be addressed and incorporated as part of the Preliminary Site Plan submittal. <u>Underlined</u> items need to be addressed for Final Site Plans. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape Chart is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.

#### **Recommendation**

This project is **recommended for approval.** Generally the site complies with the landscape ordinance and landscape design manual, **however the southern boundary line does not meet the code regarding the buffer between residential and non-residential properties**. The applicant has provided further information in letters indicating that is the owner's intention to sell the south parcel for a non-residential use, but if a residential use is put in there, that the buffer between the two parcels will be retrofitted to provide the required berm and screening. Given this, my concern about the lack of a screening berm is addressed satisfactorily.

#### **Ordinance Considerations**

Existing Soils (Preliminary Site Plan checklist #10, #17) Provided

Existing and proposed overhead and underground utilities, including hydrants. (LDM 2.e.(4)) Provided. No conflicts are noted.

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))

- 1. All trees in the vicinity of the project are shown as being removed or saved.
- 2. No trees protected under Section 37 are shown to be removed so no replacement trees are required.
- 3. Please add tree protection fencing to Sheet C-2 for trees within 50 feet of the project that will be saved so they aren't damaged during construction.

## Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)

1. The property is adjacent to Residential on the west and south sides. A 4.5 to 6 foot tall

berm is required between the proposed use and the residentially zoned property to the west and south.

- 2. A berm is provided along the west side that is about 3.5 tall as compared with the property to the west, and about 2.5 to 4 feet tall as compared with the proposed pavement elevation. It is landscaped with a row of large evergreens and intermittent groupings of large flowering shrubs.
- 3. As currently configured, this landscaped berm does not appear to meet the requirements of the ordinance, for height or for density of landscaping, especially with regard to the proposed White Pine groupings. While White Pine is a beautiful tree, as a young tree and as it matures, mature trees do not provide the required screening opacity. Particularly on the southern end of the berm where the proposed berm is at least 2 feet shorter than the ordinance requires, the landscaping should be modified to provide a denser opacity.
- 4. At a minimum, please select a different evergreen species from White Pine for the buffer plantings.
- 5. The berm on the south side of the project also does not meet the height requirement of the ordinance for a berm between non-residential and residential zoning, and no screening vegetation is proposed. In addition, the berm that is provided does not extend the entire length of the property line. Currently the use and zoning are residential. As noted above, the applicant has provided further documentation that their intent is to sell the southern parcel for a non-residential use, in which case no berm or screening landscaping is required. Should the use end up being residential, the applicant has provide to retrofit the site to provide the required buffer and screening.
- 6. A landscape waiver is required for providing a berm shorter than the 4.5 to 6 feet that is required by the ordinance. Given the above discussion, this applies to the entire western berm but not the southern berm.

#### Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)

- 1. A 3 foot tall undulating berm is required along the frontages of Beck and Eleven Mile Roads. The required berm is provided between the building/parking and Beck Road, but not along the northern portion of the lot, or along Eleven Mile Road. As these frontages actually face a large lawn and landscaping which is backed up by the existing pond, this is acceptable, but **the applicant must request a landscape waiver for the deviation.** It will be supported by staff for the reasons given above.
- 2. Based on the frontage outside of the rights-of-way, the ordinance calls for a total of 15 canopy or large evergreen trees and 26 sub-canopy trees. These are all provided.

#### Street Tree Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E.i.c and LDM 1.d.)

- 1. Based on the frontages, a total of 15 street trees are required (1 per 35lf). 10 trees are provided.
- 2. A landscape waiver for 3 trees based on the required corner clear zones can be supported by staff, but 2 additional trees need to be provided.

#### Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)

- 1. Based on the vehicular use areas, 3,368 sf of islands and 45 interior parking lot trees are required. 3,622 sf of islands and 45 trees are provided.
- 2. Three islands have areas of 149 sf or less. While some flexibility with islands that are adjacent to open space is allowed to achieve the minimum 300sf per island, these areas are still too small. Please increase their area within the curbs to at least 200sf.
- 3. A 195 sf area adjacent to the land-banked spaces just north of the building is counted as a landscape space, but no tree is proposed for it. In order to count toward the total, an island has to have a tree planted in it. Please either propose a canopy tree for that space, or increase other areas to fulfill the requirement.

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.(3) Chart footnote) Based on the 789 If of outer perimeter, 23 canopy trees are required and are provided.

Loading Zone screening (Zoning Sec. 3.14, 3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5) The loading area is sufficiently screened with large evergreen shrubs.

Building Foundation Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.)

- 1. Based on the building's 477 lf perimeter, 3,816 sf of foundation landscape area is required. 4,002 sf are provided.
- 2. 60% of the building frontage facing public roads must be landscaped. Approximately 85% of the building frontage is landscaped.

Plant List (LDM 2.h. and t.)

In keeping with the stated goal of the landscape ordinance, please provide more native species as part of the building foundation landscaping.

#### Planting Notations and Details (LDM)

Planting details are provided as required.

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 1.d.(3)

- 1. Approximately 52% of the property's pond edge is landscaped with large native shrubs.
- 2. Please provide additional shrubs to fulfill the requirement of 70-75% coverage.

#### Irrigation (LDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s)

An irrigation plan for landscaped areas is required for Final Site Plan.

Proposed topography. 2' contour minimum (LDM 2.e.(1))

- 1. Provided.
- 2. The land-banked spaces may require retaining walls for their construction, especially those facing the pond. <u>Please provide the grading that would be required for the land-banked spaces' construction on a separate grading plan, as well as an indication of any retaining walls that would be required.</u>

<u>Snow Deposit (LDM.2.q.)</u>

Snow deposit areas are indicated.

Corner Clearance (Zoning Sec 5.9)

Corner clearance areas are shown and no trees are planted within them.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader <u>rmeader@cityofnovi.org</u>.

The Meader

Rick Meader – Landscape Architect

# LANDSCAPE REVIEW SUMMARY CHART – PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

<b>Review Date:</b>	March 22, 2017
Project Name:	GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME
Plan Date:	March 10, 2017
Prepared by:	Rick Meader, Landscape Architect E-mail: <a href="mailto:rmeader@cityofnovi.org">rmeader@cityofnovi.org</a> ;
	Phone: (248) 735-5621

Items in **Bold** need to be addressed by the applicant before approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. <u>Underlined</u> items need to be addressed for Final Site Plan.

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
Landscape Plan Require	ements (LDM (2)			
<b>Landscape Plan</b> (Zoning Sec 5.5.2, LDM 2.e.)	<ul> <li>S New commercial or residential developments</li> <li>S Addition to existing building greater than 25% increase in overall footage or 400 SF whichever is less.</li> <li>S 1" = 20' minimum with proper North. Variations from this scale can be approved by LA</li> <li>S Consistent with plans throughout set</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	Scale of 1"=30'
<b>Project Information</b> (LDM 2.d.)	Name and Address	Yes	Yes	
Owner/Developer Contact Information (LDM 2.a.)	Name, address and telephone number of the owner and developer or association	Yes	Yes	
Landscape Architect contact information (LDM 2.b.)	Name, Address and telephone number of RLA/LLA	Yes	Yes	
Sealed by LA. (LDM 2.g.)	Requires original signature	Yes	Yes	<u>Required for Final Site</u> <u>Plan</u>
Miss Dig Note (800) 482-7171 (LDM.3.a.(8))	Show on all plan sheets	Yes	Yes	
Zoning (LDM 2.f.)	Include all adjacent zoning	R-A with PSLR	Yes	Site: R-A with PSLR N: R-A&R-3 E,S&W: R-A
<b>Survey information</b> (LDM 2.c.)	<ul> <li>§ Legal description or boundary line survey</li> <li>§ Existing topography</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	Boundaries and descriptions on C-1
Existing plant material Existing woodlands or wetlands (LDM 2.e.(2))	<ul> <li>Show location type and size. Label to be saved or removed.</li> <li>Plan shall state if none exists.</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	All trees and trees to be removed are clearly shown on C-1 and C-2

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
Soil types (LDM.2.r.)	<ul> <li>\$ As determined by Soils survey of Oakland county</li> <li>\$ Show types, boundaries</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	On C-1
Existing and proposed improvements (LDM 2.e.(4))	Existing and proposed buildings, easements, parking spaces, vehicular use areas, and R.O.W	Yes	Yes	On C-3
Existing and proposed utilities (LDM 2.e.(4))	Overhead and underground utilities, including hydrants	Yes	Yes	Utilities are shown on Landscape Plan.
Proposed grading. 2' contour minimum (LDM 2.e.(1))	Provide proposed contours at 2' interval	Yes	Yes	<ol> <li>On C-4</li> <li>Please show the proposed grading for the land banked spaces, should they be built.</li> </ol>
<b>Snow deposit</b> (LDM.2.q.)	Show snow deposit areas on plan	Yes	Yes	
LANDSCAPING REQUIR	EMENTS			
Parking Area Landscap	pe Requirements LDM 1.c. &	Calculations (LD	M 2.o.)	
<b>General requirements</b> (LDM 1.c)	<ul> <li>§ Clear sight distance</li> <li>within parking islands</li> <li>§ No evergreen trees</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	
Name, type and number of ground cover (LDM 1.c.(5))	As proposed on planting islands	Yes	Yes	Seed
General (Zoning Sec 5.	5.3.C.ii)			
<b>Parking lot Islands</b> (a, b. i)	<ul> <li>\$ A minimum of 300 SF to qualify</li> <li>\$ 6" curbs</li> <li>\$ Islands minimum width 10' BOC to BOC</li> </ul>	Yes/No	Yes/No	<ol> <li>It appears that most of the proposed islands provide sufficient landscape area.</li> <li>Please expand the area of the islands that provide 149sf or less to at least 200sf. Even with overflow allowed, they do not provide sufficient space.</li> </ol>
Curbs and Parking stall reduction (c)	Parking stall can be reduced to 17' and the curb to 4" adjacent to a sidewalk of min. 7 ft.	Yes	Yes	On C-3
Contiguous space limit (i)	Maximum of 15 contiguous spaces	Yes	Yes	Maximum bay is 14 spaces long

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
Plantings around Fire Hydrant (d)	No plantings with mature height greater than 12' within 10 ft. of fire hydrants	Yes	Yes	Hydrants are shown, and all trees are spaced sufficiently from them.
Landscaped area (g)	Areas not dedicated to parking use or driveways exceeding 100 sq. ft. shall be landscaped	Yes	Yes	
<b>Clear Zones</b> (LDM 2.3.(5))	25 ft corner clearance required. Refer to Zoning Section 5.9	Yes	Yes	Clear zones are provided per 5.9 and trees are not planted within them.
	OS-2, OSC, OST, B-1, B-2, B-3 district (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.		C-1, RC, Sp	ecial Land Use or non-
A = Total square footage of parking spaces not including access aisles x 10%	A = 16316 x 10% = 1632 sf		Yes	
B = Total square footage of additional paved vehicular use areas (not including A) under 50,000 SF) x 5%	B = 34711 x 5% = 1736 sf	Yes	Yes	
C= Total square footage of additional paved vehicular use areas (not including A or B) over 50,000 SF) x 1 %	C = x 1% = sf	NA		
Category 2: For: I-1 and	d I-2 (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.iii)			
A. = Total square footage of parking spaces not including access aisles x 7%	A = 7% x xx sf = xx sf	NA		
B = Total square footage of additional Paved vehicular use areas (not including A) under 50,000 SF) x 2%	B = 2% x xx sf = xx sf	NA		
C= Total square footage of additional paved vehicular use areas (not including A or B) over 50,000 SF) x 0.5%	C = 0.5% x 0 sf = 0 SF	NA		
All Categories				
D = A+B or A+C Total square footage	1632 + 1736 = 3368 SF	3622 sf	No	1. As mentioned above, the three

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets	Comments
of landscaped islands			Code	<ul> <li>islands with SF of 149sf or less are too small to count as legitimate islands.</li> <li>2. Please increase those islands' area to at least 200sf so they can count toward the total.</li> <li>3. The 195sf area adjacent to the front land banked spaces cannot count toward the total if no trees are planted in it.</li> </ul>
E = D/75 Number of canopy trees required	3368/75 = 45 Trees	45 trees	Yes	
Perimeter Green space	<ul> <li>\$ 1 Canopy tree per 35 If;</li> <li>\$ 789/35 = 23 trees</li> </ul>	23 trees	Yes	
Parking land banked	NA	23 spaces	TBD	<ol> <li>The interior and perimeter calculations should include the land banked spaces.</li> <li>If they have been, please indicate that with a notation by the calculations. If they have not, please revised them to include the land banked spaces.</li> </ol>
Berms, Walls and ROW	Planting Requirements			
Berms			1	
Gradual slopes are er contours § Berm should be locat conflict with utilities.	C C	No new berms proposed		
Residential Adjacent to	Non-residential (Sec 5.5.3.	A) & (LDM 1.a)		
<b>Berm requirements</b> (Zoning Sec 5.5.A)	Refer to Residential Adjacent to Non- residential berm requirements chart	Berms along portions of west and south property lines	TBD	<ol> <li>4.5-6 foot tall landscaped berms are required along west and south property lines.</li> <li>Berm provided along west property line is</li> </ol>

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
				<ul> <li>approximately 3.5' higher than the property to the west, and 2.5-4' higher than the adjacent parking.</li> <li>Additional, denser screening needs to be provided on the berm, particularly on the southern end of the berm where the berm is shortest.</li> <li>While White Pines provide good screening when they're young, as they get older they lose their screening density.</li> <li>The berm provided along south property line is not sufficiently long or tall. If the parcel is to remain as a residential use, a full berm with dense landscaping in addition to the perimeter trees will need to be provided.</li> </ul>
Planting requirements (LDM 1.a.)	LDM Novi Street Tree List	NA		<ol> <li>Please add additional screening shrubs and use a different evergreen tree than White Pine on the western berm as the proposed combination will not provide a consistent, 80-90% opacity.</li> <li>As noted above, if the southern parcel is to remain residential, the berm will need to be densely landscaped to provide 80-90% opacity.</li> </ol>
Adjacent to Public Righ	ts-of-Way (Sec 5.5.B) and (	LDM 1.b)		

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
<b>Berm requirements</b> (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.A.(5))	Berm must be 3 feet tall with a 4 foot wide crest, max 33% slope.	3-4 foot tall berm is proposed along most of Beck Road frontage, none fronting 10 Mile Road.	Yes	<ol> <li>The berm along Beck does not extend all the way to the north, but as that section is just lawn and other landscaping, backed up by the pond, this is acceptable. The 11 Mile frontage also is backed by a long stretch of berms and landscaping so the lack of a berm is acceptable.</li> <li>A landscape waiver for the lack of berms in these areas will require a landscape waiver, but it will be supported by staff for the above reasons.</li> </ol>
Cross-Section of Berms	(LDM 2.j)			
Slope, height and width	<ul> <li>S Label contour lines</li> <li>S Maximum 33% slope</li> <li>S Constructed of loam</li> <li>S 6" top layer of topsoil</li> </ul>	No	No	Please add details for the berms along Beck Road and the west property lines.
Type of Ground Cover		Lawn - seed	Yes	
Setbacks from Utilities	Overhead utility lines and 15 ft. setback from edge of utility or 20 ft. setback from closest pole	None		No overhead utility lines are shown along the road frontages.
Walls (LDM 2.k & Zoning	y Sec 5.5.3.vi)			
Material, height and type of construction footing	Freestanding walls should have brick or stone exterior with masonry or concrete interior	None		<ol> <li>No walls are proposed.</li> <li>It appears that a retaining wall would be required to build the land banked spaces along the north side of the parking lot.</li> <li>Please show the grading and proposed retaining wall for those spaces, and any other walls that may be required</li> </ol>

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
				for land banked spaces. These should be part of the grading plan, not the landscape plan.
Walls greater than 3 ½ ft. should be designed and sealed by an Engineer		NA		
ROW Landscape Scree	ning Requirements (Sec 5.5.	3.B. ii)		
Greenbelt width (2)(3) (5)	50 feet	77 feet	Yes	
Min. berm crest width	4 feet	Min 4 feet	Yes	
Minimum berm height (9)	4 feet	3 feet	Yes	
3' wall	<b>§</b> (4)(7)	None		
Canopy deciduous or large evergreen trees Notes (1) (10)	<ul> <li>\$ 1 tree per 35 lf frontage</li> <li>\$ Beck Road: o 434/35 = 13 trees</li> <li>\$ 11 Mile Road: o 76/35 = 2 trees</li> </ul>	15 trees	Yes	
Sub-canopy deciduous trees Notes (2)(10)	<ul> <li>1 tree per 35 lf frontage</li> <li>Beck Road: o 434/20 = 22 trees</li> <li>11 Mile Road: o 76/20 = 4 trees</li> </ul>	26 trees	Yes	
Canopy deciduous trees in area between sidewalk and curb (Novi Street Tree List)	<ul> <li>\$ 1 tree per 35 lf frontage</li> <li>\$ Beck Road: o 385/35 = 11 trees</li> <li>\$ 11 Mile Road: o 51/35 = 1 tree</li> </ul>	10 trees	No	<ol> <li>1 street tree per 35 lf is required, not 1 per 45 lf.</li> <li>Please correct the calculation and provide 2 additional street trees.</li> <li>Landscape waiver will be required to subtract sight triangles, but will be supported.</li> </ol>
	Sec 5.5.3.E.iii & LDM 1.d (2)		deconing o	ndIDM
Interior Street to Industrial subdivision (LDM 1.d.(2))	<ul> <li>N, building foundation land</li> <li>1 canopy deciduous or 1 large evergreen per 35 lf along ROW</li> <li>No evergreen trees closer than 20 ft.</li> <li>3 sub canopy trees per 40 lf of total linear frontage</li> </ul>	NA		

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
	§ Plant massing for 25% of ROW			
Screening of outdoor storage, loading/unloading (Zoning Sec. 3.14, 3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)		Tall evergreen shrubs screen the loading areas.	Yes	
Transformers/Utility boxes (LDM 1.e from 1 through 5)	<ul> <li>\$ A minimum of 2ft. separation between box and the plants</li> <li>\$ Ground cover below 4" is allowed up to pad.</li> <li>\$ No plant materials within 8 ft. from the doors</li> </ul>	No utility boxes shown		<ol> <li>Provide proper screening for any transformers.</li> <li>Include city standard detail with other landscape details.</li> </ol>
<b>Building Foundation La</b>	ndscape Requirements (Se	c 5.5.3.D)		
Interior site landscaping SF	<ul> <li>Equals to entire perimeter of the building x 8 with a minimum width of 4 ft.</li> <li>477 If x 8ft = 3816 SF</li> </ul>	4002 sf	Yes	Please substitute in some species native to Michigan (in addition to the Ninebark and Fragrant Sumac)
Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.ii. All items from (b) to (e)	<ul> <li>If visible from public street a minimum of 60% of the exterior building perimeter should be covered in green space</li> </ul>	85% of frontage facing Beck and 11 Mile Roads is landscaped.	Yes	
Detention/Retention Ba	sin Requirements (Sec. 5.5.	.3.E.iv)		
Planting requirements (Sec. 5.5.3.E.iv)	<ul> <li>\$ Clusters shall cover 70- 75% of the basin rim area</li> <li>\$ 10" to 14" tall grass along sides of basin</li> <li>\$ Refer to wetland for basin mix</li> </ul>	220 If of 420 If frontage (52%) is landscaped with shrubs).	No	Please increase coverage to 70-75%.
LANDSCAPING NOTES,	DETAILS AND GENERAL REQ	UIREMENTS		
Landscape Notes - Util	ize City of Novi Standard No	otes		
Installation date (LDM 2.1. & Zoning Sec 5.5.5.B)	<ul> <li>Provide intended dates</li> <li>Should be between March 15 and November 15.</li> </ul>	Between March 15 and November 15.	Yes	
Maintenance & Statement of intent (LDM 2.m & Zoning Sec 5.5.6)	<ul> <li>Include statement of intent to install and guarantee all materials for 2 years.</li> <li>Include a minimum one cultivation in</li> </ul>	Yes/No	Yes/No	Please add the cultivation note.

ltem	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
	June, July and August for the 2-year warranty period.			
Plant source (LDM 2.n & LDM 3.a.(2))	Shall be northern nursery grown, No.1 grade.	No	No	Please add to notes.
Irrigation plan (LDM 2.s.)	A fully automatic irrigation system and a method of draining is required with Final Site Plan	No		Need for final site plan
<b>Other information</b> (LDM 2.u)	Required by Planning Commission	NA		
Establishment period (Zoning Sec 5.5.6.B)	2 yr. Guarantee	Yes	Yes	
Approval of substitutions. (Zoning Sec 5.5.5.E)	City must approve any substitutions in writing prior to installation.	Yes	Yes	
Plant List (LDM 2.h.) - In	clude all cost estimates			
Quantities and sizes		Yes	Yes	
Root type	Refer to LDM suggested plant list	Yes	Yes	
Botanical and common names		Yes	Yes	
Type and amount of lawn		Yes	Yes	
Cost estimate (LDM 2.t)	For all new plantings, mulch and sod as listed on the plan	No		<u>Please add on Final Site</u> <u>Plans.</u>
Planting Details/Info (LI	DM 2.i) – Utilize City of Novi	Standard Details		
Canopy Deciduous Tree		Yes	Yes	Please add a callout to tree detail that root ball dirt shall be removed to expose the root flare.
Evergreen Tree	Refer to LDM for detail drawings	Yes	Yes	Please add a callout to tree detail that root ball dirt shall be removed to expose the root flare.
Shrub		Yes	Yes	
Perennial/ Ground Cover		Yes	Yes	
Tree stakes and guys. (Wood stakes, fabric guys)		Yes	Yes	
Tree protection fencing	Located at Critical Root Zone (1' outside of dripline)	No trees are being preserved on the site, but some off- site trees will need to be protected.	No	Show tree protection fence lines for all trees within 50 feet of work to be saved on demolition plan.

Item	Required	Proposed	Meets Code	Comments
Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 3)				
General Conditions (LDM 3.a)	Plant materials shall not be planted within 4 ft. of property line	Yes	Yes	Please add note on plan view near property line to aid installers.
Plant Materials & Existing Plant Material (LDM 3.b)	Clearly show trees to be removed and trees to be saved.	Yes	Yes	Sheet C-2
Landscape tree credit (LDM3.b.(d))	Substitutions to landscape standards for preserved canopy trees outside woodlands/ wetlands should be approved by LA. Refer to Landscape tree Credit Chart in LDM	No	No	
Plant Sizes for ROW, Woodland replacement and others (LDM 3.c)	Canopy Deciduous shall be 3" and sub-canopy deciduous shall be 2.5" caliper. Refer to section for more details	Yes	Yes	Include on Plant list
Plant size credit (LDM3.c.(2))	NA	No	No	
Prohibited Plants (LDM 3.d)	No plants on City Invasive Species List	No	TBD	
Recommended trees for planting under overhead utilities (LDM 3.e)	Label the distance from the overhead utilities	NA		
Collected or Transplanted trees (LDM 3.f)		No		
Nonliving Durable Material: Mulch (LDM 4)	<ul> <li>§ Trees shall be mulched to 4" depth and shrubs, groundcovers to 3" depth</li> <li>§ Specify natural color, finely shredded hardwood bark mulch. Include in cost estimate.</li> <li>§ Refer to section for additional information</li> </ul>	Yes	Yes	

# NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 5.5 and the Landscape Design Manual for the appropriate items under the applicable zoning classification.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.

WETLANDS REVIEW


March 29, 2017 ECT No. 170223-0100

Ms. Barbara McBeth City Planner Community Development Department City of Novi 45175 W. Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032)

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan (Plan) for the proposed Griffin Funeral Home project prepared by Zeimet Wozniak & Associates dated March 10, 2017 (Plan). The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse Protection Ordinance and the natural features setback provisions in the Zoning Ordinance. ECT also visited the site on March 22, 2017 in order to verify wetland boundaries.

ECT currently recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for Wetlands. ECT recommends that the Applicant address the items noted in the *Wetland/Watercourse Comments* section of this letter prior to approval of the Final Site Plan.

Item	Required/Not Required/Not Applicable
Wetland Permit (specify Non-Minor or Minor)	Required (Minor)
Wetland Mitigation	Not required
Wetland Buffer Authorization	Required
MDEQ Permit	To be determined. It is the applicant's responsibility to contact the MDEQ in order to determine the need for a wetland use permit.
Wetland Conservation Easement	Not Required

The following wetland related items are required for this project:

The proposed development is located south of W. Eleven Mile Road and west of N. Beck Road in Section 20. The project includes the construction of a funeral home (~12,000 square feet), associated parking and utilities. Site stormwater will be managed within the existing pond/watercourse located on the northwest side of the site adjacent to W. Eleven Mile Road. A new outlet control structure has been proposed and would be installed in the northwest corner of the existing pond in order to regulate the outflow of the site stormwater. The existing 18" storm sewer and end section located within the 25-foot watercourse setback is proposed to be removed and replaced. ECT suggests that the City of Novi Engineering Department review this plan in order to verify that the site's stormwater will be adequately managed and meet the City's stormwater storage requirements.

2200 Commonwealth Blvd., Suite 300 Ann Arbor, MI 48105

> (734) 769-3004

FAX (734) 769-3164 Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 2 of 8

The subject parcel currently contains a single family home, garage and barn. The majority of the site is maintained turf grass (i.e., lawn). The existing garage and barn will be removed/demolished as part of this project.

Based on our review of the Plan, Novi aerial photos, Novi GIS, the City of Novi Official Wetlands and Woodlands Maps (see Figure 1, attached) it appears as if this proposed project site contains City-regulated wetland/watercourse (i.e., pond located on north side of site).

#### **Onsite Wetland Evaluation**

ECT has reviewed the City of Novi Official Wetland and Woodlands Map and completed an onsite wetland verification on March 22, 2016. As noted above, the site does contain area mapped as City regulated wetland/watercourse (Figure 1). The Plan notes that King & MacGregor Environmental, Inc. (KME) previously completed the on-site wetland delineation (dated April 9, 2014). The Plan notes that the wetland limits are coincidental to the water's edge of the existing pond. ECT agrees with the wetland/watercourse boundaries as indicated on the Plan. The proposed site development will involve one (1) small impact to regulated wetland/watercourse for the purpose of installing a new storm water outlet control structure. In addition the 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffer will be impacted for the installation of the proposed stormwater inlet and outlet from the pond/watercourse.

It is ECT's opinion that this water feature is a man-made pond that appears to have been created between 1963 and 1974 (based historic aerial imagery available from Oakland on County (https://gis.oakgov.com/PropertyGateway/Home.mvc). Although the feature does have a buffer of existing trees on its northern side (adjacent to W. Eleven Mile Road), the majority of the pond's edge does not appear to have a significant vegetated wetland fringe (i.e., herbaceous plant growth along the perimeter of the pond). It should be noted that the existing pond appears to currently outlet through a culvert in the northwest portion of the pond to a drain located just north of W. Eleven Mile Road (i.e., tributary to the Novi Lyon Drain).

What follows is a summary of the wetland and watercourse impacts associated with the proposed site design.

#### Wetland/Watercourse Impact Review

Currently, the Plan indicates one (1) impact to the 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffer for the purpose of constructing the proposed stormwater outfall from the north side of the building and parking lot to the wetland/pond. The Plan proposes the following:

 712 square feet (0.016-acre) of temporary buffer impact for the construction of the proposed storm water outfall to the pond. This temporary impact area is to be restored with a meadow seed mix and revegetation mat.

The Plan includes the installation of a stormwater outlet control structure in the northwest corner of the pond. The proposed impacts to the wetland/watercourse and 25-foot buffer do not appear to be indicated on the Plan. The applicant should graphically indicate and quantify all permanent and temporary impacts to the wetland/pond as well as the 25-foot setback.



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 3 of 8

#### Permits and Regulatory Requirements

The purpose of the City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse Protection Ordinance is described in the City of Novi Code of Ordinances, Part II, Chapter 12, Article V.; Division 1. This section states that:

- (a) The wetlands and watercourses of the city are indispensable and fragile natural resources subject to floodwater capacity limitations, erosion, soil bearing capacity limitations and other hazards. In their natural state, wetlands and watercourses provide many public benefits, such as the maintenance of water quality through nutrient cycling and sediment trapping, and flood and stormwater runoff control through temporary water storage, slow release and groundwater recharge. In addition, wetlands provide open space, passive recreation, fish and wildlife habitat, including migratory waterfowl and rare, threatened or endangered animal and plant species. The continued destruction and loss of wetlands and watercourses constitutes a distinct and immediate danger to the public health, safety and general welfare.
- (b) Throughout the state, considerable acreage of these important natural resources has been lost or impaired by draining, dredging, filling, excavating, building, pollution and other acts inconsistent with the natural uses of such areas. Remaining wetlands and watercourses are in jeopardy of being despoiled or impaired. Consequently, it is the policy of the city to prevent a further net loss of those wetlands that are: (1) contiguous to a lake, pond, river or stream, as defined in Administrative Rule 281.921; (2) two (2) acres in size or greater; or (3) less than two (2) acres in size, but deemed essential to the preservation of the natural resources of the city under the criteria set forth in subsection 12-174(b).
- (c) Pursuant to Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 52, the conservation and development of natural resources of the state is a matter of paramount public concern in the interest of the health, safety and general welfare of the people. Pursuant to the Michigan Environmental Protection Act, MCL 324.1701, et seq., it is the responsibility of public and private entities to prevent the pollution, impairment or destruction of the air, water or other natural resources by their conduct. It is, therefore, the policy of the city to protect wetlands and watercourses while taking into account varying ecological, hydrologic, economic, recreational and aesthetic values. Activities which may damage wetlands and watercourses shall be located on upland sites outside of upland woodland areas, unless there are no less harmful, feasible and prudent alternatives to the proposed activity. When an activity will result in the impairment or destruction of a wetland, mitigation shall be required in accordance with section 12-173(e)1.b.
- (d) It is the purpose of this article to protect the public health, safety and welfare through the protection of wetlands and watercourses. To meet these purposes, this article establishes standards and procedures for the review of proposed activities in wetlands and watercourses, provides for the issuance of use permits for approved activities, requires coordination with other applicable ordinances, statutes and regulations and establishes penalties for the violation of this article.

Any proposed use of the on-site pond/watercourse (i.e., for stormwater storage and/or fill or excavation within the wetland/watercourse) will require a City of Novi *Wetland Use Permit* as well as an *Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot Natural Features Setback* for any proposed impacts to the 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffers.

The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) generally regulates wetlands that are within 500 feet of a waterbody, regulated stream or are part of wetland system greater than 5 acres in size. It is the applicant's



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 4 of 8

responsibility to contact MDEQ in order to confirm the regulatory authority with respect to the on-site wetland/watercourse areas.

#### Wetland/Watercourse Comments

Please consider the following comments when preparing subsequent site plan submittals:

- 1. The current Plan does not graphically indicate the areas of proposed impact to the wetland/watercourse and 25-setback in the area of proposed stormwater outlet control structure. Future site plan submittals should indicate, label and quantify (square feet or acres) all areas of proposed impacts to wetland/watercourse and/or 25-foot buffers on the Plan (both permanent and temporary impacts). This information should be indicated on the *Stormwater Outlet Analysis Plan* (Sheet C-7.1). These quantities are required prior to Final Site Plan approval and issuance of the City of Novi Wetland Use Permit and *Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot Wetland/Watercourse Setback*.
- 2. In general, the following information shall be provided on future site plan submittals:
  - Acreages of all on-site wetland/watercourse/pond;
  - Indicate and label all 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffers as necessary on the Plan;
  - Indicate, label and quantify any proposed impacts to the pond/wetland and 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffers on the Plan. The area (square feet or acres) of all impacts to the wetland/watercourse and 25-foot buffers shall be indicated on the Plan. All impacts (both permanent and temporary shall be indicated on the Plan);
  - The volume (cubic feet or cubic yards) of all permanent wetland/watercourse impacts shall be indicated on the Plan.
- 3. As noted above, the Plan shall clearly indicate all areas of wetland/watercourse and 25-foot buffer that are proposed to be permanently and/or temporarily impacted during construction. The *Stormwater Outlet Analysis Plan* (Sheet 7.1) and *Grading Plan* (Sheet C-4) note that disturbed areas of 25-foot buffer will be restored with a Meadow Seed Mix and revegetation mat. The Plan does not appear to contain seed mix details for the Meadow Seed Mix. The *Landscape Details* sheet (Sheet LP-3) does include seed mix detail for a Stormwater Seed Mix (from JFNew). The applicant shall review and revise that Plan as necessary and provide a seed mix detail for the Meadow Seed Mix if this is being proposed.
- 4. It is the Applicant's responsibility to contact the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) in order to determine if the proposed development would require a wetland use permit from the MDEQ. The on-site wetland could be regulated by MDEQ as it appears to be located within 500-feet of a pond, stream, drain or lake (i.e., tributary to the Novi Lyon Drain). Final determination of regulatory status should be made by the MDEQ. A permit from this agency may be required for any direct impacts, or potentially for storm water discharge from the developed site to the existing watercourse/pond. A City of Novi Wetland Permit cannot be issued prior to receiving this information.
- 5. The Plan appears to propose the discharge of untreated/unfiltered stormwater from the site to the existing pond/watercourse. ECT recommends that the City of Novi Engineering Department ensure that the necessary storm water quality (and quantity/storage) requirements are being met by this plan. It is unclear why the stormwater management plan does not include a sedimentation basin or other means of pre-



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 5 of 8

treating the site stormwater (i.e., removing silt/sediment, etc.) prior to entering the existing wetland/watercourse.

#### Recommendation

ECT currently recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for Wetlands. ECT recommends that the Applicant address the items noted in the *Wetland/Watercourse Comments* section of this letter prior to approval of the Final Site Plan.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact us.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

iteAu

Peter Hill, P.E. Senior Associate Engineer

Matthew Carmer

Matthew Carmer Senior Scientist Professional Wetland Scientist #1746

- cc: Sri Komaragiri, City of Novi Planner Richelle Leskun, City of Novi Planning Assistant Rick Meader, City of Novi Landscape Architect Kirsten Mellem, City of Novi Planner
- Attachments: Figure 1. City of Novi Regulated Wetland & Woodland Map Site Photos



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 6 of 8



**Figure 1**. City of Novi Regulated Wetland & Woodland GIS Coverage Map (approximate project boundary shown in red). Regulated Woodland areas are shown in green and regulated Wetland areas are shown in blue).



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 7 of 8

Site Photos



**Photo 1.** Looking southeast at existing pond/on-site wetland located on north side of site (ECT, March 22, 2017).



**Photo 2.** Existing 18" storm sewer end section located at northwest side of the pond/wetland (ECT, March 22, 2017).



Griffin Funeral Home (JSP17-0013) Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP17-0032) March 29, 2017 Page 8 of 8



**Photo 3.** View east along W. Eleven Mile Road in area of existing 18" storm sewer and end section located at northwest side of the pond/wetland. Storm sewer curb inlets are indicated (ECT, March 22, 2017).



Photo 4. Stormwater outfall area north of W. Eleven Mile Road (ECT, March 22, 2017).



TRAFFIC REVIEW

## ΑΞϹΟΜ

AECOM 27777 Franklin Road Southfield MI, 48034 USA aecom.com

Project name: JSP17-0013 Griffin Funeral Home Preliminary Traffic Review

From: AECOM

Date: April 4, 2017

To: Barbara McBeth, AICP City of Novi 45175 10 Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

CC:

Sri Komaragiri, Kirsten Mellem, George Melistas, Theresa Bridges, Richelle Leskun, Darcy Rechtien

# Memo

Subject: Griffin Funeral Home Preliminary Traffic Review

The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM **recommends approval** for the applicant to move forward with the condition that the comments provided below are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the City.

# **GENERAL COMMENTS**

- 1. The applicant, Novi Funeral Home, LLC, is proposing a 12,176 square foot funeral home on Beck Road south of Eleven Mile Road. Beck Road is under the jurisdiction of the City of Novi.
- 2. The parcel is currently under RA (Residential Acreage) zoning; however, funeral homes are permitted as a special land use subject to the following:
  - a. An adequate assembly area shall be provided off-street for vehicles to be used in funeral processions, and that such assemble area shall be provided in addition to any required off-street parking area.
  - b. A caretaker's residence may be provided within the main building or mortuary establishments.
  - c. Must be located on a designated major thoroughfare.

## **TRAFFIC IMPACTS**

- 1. AECOM was unable to perform an initial trip generation estimate due to the lack of trip rate information for funeral homes.
- 2. The majority of trips will likely occur during viewings and burial processions, which are assumed to not occur during peak traffic periods. However, it should be acknowledged that the funeral processions could potentially interfere with existing off-peak traffic patterns on occasion.
- 3. The applicant has provided the following information related to funeral services and processions.
  - a. Processions typically include 10-15 vehicles.
  - b. The average funeral attendance ranges from 30-70 people; however, the service is most commonly located at a church.

# **EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS**

The following comments relate to the external interface between the proposed development and the surrounding roadway(s).

- 1. The proposed driveway modifications are in compliance with City of Novi standards.
- 2. The applicant has proposed entering and exiting tapers for the proposed driveway. The taper lengths are in compliance with City standards.
- 3. Because funeral services are assumed to not occur during peak traffic periods, there is not enough estimated traffic to warrant a left turn lane or left turn passing lane.
- 4. The applicant has indicated 460 feet of sight distance as required by the City's ordinance.
- 5. The applicant is modifying an existing driveway, therefore spacing requirements are not applicable. It should be noted, however, that the spacing requirements for same side and opposite side driveways are met.
- 6. There are an adequate number of site access drives provided.

## **INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS**

The following comments relate to the on-site design and traffic flow operations.

- 1. General Traffic Flow
  - a. Fire code requires a minimum of 50' outside turning radius and 30' inside turning radius. The applicant shall indicate on the plans firetruck circulation patterns throughout the side and update any turning radii that do not provide firetruck accessibility.
  - b. Loading zones are not required at the development. The trash enclosure, during trash pick-up times, could potentially interfere with parking operations and should be considered for relocation, so that parking spaces are not blocked during trash collection processes.
  - c. The use of pavement markings and/or signing could be considered for this vehicle procession storage area.
  - d. The applicant should provide dimensions for the width of the drive located in front of the main entrance.
- 2. Parking Facilities
  - a. The City requires one parking space for every 50 square feet of usable floor area. The applicant has designated 6,030 (49.5%) square feet of the building as usable floor area. The applicant is required to provide 121 parking spaces per the ordinance; however, has only provided 121 total spaces, as discussed below:
    - i. The applicant has provided 98 proposed parking spaces.
    - ii. The applicant has provided 23 land banked parking spaces.
    - iii. The applicant has provided information to support the reduced amount of parking spaces provided.
    - iv. The applicant should include a parking calculations table in future submittals.
  - b. Parking space dimensions are generally in compliance with City standards. However, the parking area located on the north side of the building consists of some atypically designed spaces. The applicant should provide dimensions (at the shortest lengths and widths) for those atypical parking spaces in order to ensure compliance with City standards.
  - c. Certain landbanked parking spaces appear to be within the extents of horizontal curvature. The applicant should relocate these spaces such that they are no longer within the extents of horizontal curvature.
  - d. Five barrier free parking spaces are required and the applicant has provided five spaces, two of which are van accessible.
  - e. Barrier free parking spaces are compliant with 2010 ADA standards.
  - f. It appears that there is no curb between the proposed barrier free spaces and the abutting sidewalk. The applicant should indicate any curbs or ramps in the area. If there is no curb, the applicant is required to either insert a curb or place four inch parking blocks at the end of the space resulting in two feet of vehicle overhang while maintaining five feet of width for the sidewalk.
  - g. End islands and peninsulas are generally in compliance with the City's standards.
  - h. Six inch curbs are required in areas that the curb height is not limited to four inches in height by an abutting 17 foot parking space.

- i. The development requires two bicycle parking spaces. The applicant has proposed a bicycle parking area; however, the number of bicycle parking spaces shall be provided in the parking calculations table. The applicant should also provide a dimensioned detail for the layout of the bicycle parking area.
- 3. Sidewalk Requirements
  - a. Sidewalks are in compliance with City standards and are in compliance with the City's Non-Motorized Master Plan.
  - b. The applicant should place ADA ramps on all sidewalk connecting to the proposed sidewalk along Beck Road.
  - c. The ADA ramp details are in compliance with the current version of MDOT details.
- 4. All on-site signing and pavement markings shall be in compliance with the Michigan Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. The following is a discussion of the proposed signing.
  - a. Additional pavement marking size details are required for future submittals; such as the international symbol for accessibility and parking space stripe widths, among others.
  - b. Proposed sign heights are required to be a height of seven feet. The proposed sign height must be increased a total of one foot to ensure compliance with MMUTCD standards.
  - c. The proposed stop sign is 24 x 24 inches. MMUTCD standards require a minimum stop sign size of 30 x 30 inches.
  - d. The proposed sign posts are required to be U-channel in shape and indicated as 2# or 3#, as applicable based on sign size requirements. For example, 2# posts are required for signs 12 x 18 inches or less and 3# posts are required for multiple signs on one post or when sign size exceeds 12 x 18 inches.

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Sincerely,

AECOM

Sterling J. Frazier, E.I.T. Reviewer, Traffic/ITS Engineer

Matthew G. Klawon, PE Manager, Traffic Engineering and ITS Engineering Services

FAÇADE REVIEW





March 29, 2017

City of Novi Planning Department 45175 W. 10 Mile Rd. Novi, MI 48375-3024 Façade Review Status Summary: Approved, Full Compliance

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, MI 48167

### Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review Griffin Funeral Home, PSP17-0032 Façade Region: 1, Zoning District: RA

Dear Ms. McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Final Site Plan Approval of the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by JST Architects, dated 3/10/17. The percentages of materials proposed for each façade are as shown on the table below. The maximum percentages allowed by the <u>Schedule Regulating Façade Materials</u> (AKA Façade Chart) of Ordinance Section 5.15 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with the Façade Chart, if any, are highlighted in bold.

Façade Ordinance, Section 5.15	East (Front)	West	North	South	Ordinance Maximum (Minimum)
Brick	30%	30%	30%	30%	30% Minimun
Stone	30%	30%	30%	30%	50%
Asphalt Shingles	25%	25%	25%	25%	25%
Standing Seam	5%	5%	5%	5%	25%
Metal Fascia & Trim	5%	5%	5%	5%	15%
Cast Stone	5%	5%	5%	5%	50%

As shown above, all proposed materials are in full compliance with the Façade Ordinance.

**Recommendation** - The building exhibits well balanced proportions and composition of materials. The façade material samples illustrated on sheet A2.0 indicate carefully coordinated colors and materials. The design is in full compliance with the Façade Ordinance and will harmonize well with other buildings in the surrounding area. Approval is recommended for the reasons stated above.

### Notes to the Applicant:

- Façade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials delivered to the site. It is the applicant's responsibility to request the inspection of each façade material at the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department's Online Inspection Portal with the following link. Please click on "Click here to Request an Inspection" under "Contractors", then click "Façade". http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp.
- 2. The dumpster enclosure should be constructed of materials matching the primary structure.

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely, DRN & Associates, Architects PC

lew

Douglas R. Necci, AIA

**FIRE REVIEW** 



#### **CITY COUNCIL**

Mayor Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem Dave Staudt

Gwen Markham

Andrew Mutch

Wayne Wrobel

Laura Marie Casey

Brian Burke

City Manager Pete Auger

#### Director of Public Safety Chief of Police David E. Molloy

Director of EMS/Fire Operations Jeffery R. Johnson

Assistant Chief of Police Erick W. Zinser

Assistant Chief of Police Jerrod S. Hart March 21, 2017

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner Sri Ravali Komaragiri- Plan Review Center Kirsten Mellem- Plan Review Center

**RE:** Griffin Funeral Home

PSP# 17-0032

### Project Description:

Build a 12,176 sq. ft. building on the corner of Beck Rd and Eleven Mile Rd in section 20.

#### Comments:

- 1) Turning radius for the west entrance doesn't meet Fire Departments Standards.
- 2) **MUST** add one hydrant around business to meet City Ordinance for spacing more than 500' from hydrant to hydrant. (City Ordinance Sec 11-68)
- 3) The Fire Lane must meet the City of Novi requirements for 35 ton. (City Ordinance Sec 15-17 503.2.3)

Recommendation: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Sincerely,

Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal City of Novi – Fire Dept.

Novi Public Safety Administration 45125 W. Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375 248.348.7100 248.347.0590 fax

cc: file

cityofnovi.org

APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER (June 06, 2017)



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

June 6, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Plan Review Center report response letter

Dear Sri:

We would like to thank City staff and consultants for their unanimous recommendation for approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for Griffin Funeral Home.

We have reviewed your report dated May 24, 2017 and offer the following response:

#### Special Land Use Considerations

#### i. Impact on existing Thoroughfares

You suggested that a route map which indicates possible procession routes could be provided. As previously noted, processions from the funeral home are rare. The Canton and Northville Griffin funeral home locations have held only four (4) processions during the first four months of this year. All processions were during non peak traffic times and averaged only (12) twelve vehicles. A route map for potential funeral processions can not be provided at this time as the destinations have not yet been determined.

A Traffic Impact Study has been provided. The study confirms that this project will not have an impact to traffic. Key points made in the report include:

- The level of service for the 11 Mile and Beck intersection will remain the same.
- Traffic generated by the funeral home is not expected to have an appreciable impact on the intersection.
- The typical average queue length for northbound Beck Road falls approximately 110' or more short of the proposed driveway.

#### ii. Impact on the Capabilities of Public Services and Facilities

We agree with City staff and consultants "that the size of the development will not impact the capabilities of the public services and facilities".

#### iii. Compatibility with Natural Features and Characteristics of the Land

As noted there are no regulated woodlands on the property and there are very minor wetland impacts to the existing man-made pond.

#### iv. Compatibility with adjacent Uses of Land

As suggested, please find attached photos of the Griffin Funeral Home locations in Canton and Northville. These buildings represent the high quality of architecture that Griffin requires. As previously noted the proposed funeral home has residential character and has been specifically designed for this site by the architect.

# v. Conformance with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use

We agree with City staff that "the proposed land use is compatible with the special land uses allowed under the current zoning and the uses recommended under the future land use map".

#### vi. Use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner

We agree with City Staff that the proposed use fits within the intended uses for RA zoning as it provides services to the community and will be contributing taxes to the City.

#### vii. Conformance with all Applicable Regulations

As noted, "All staff and consultant review letters are recommending approval of the proposed Preliminary Site Plan".

#### **Public Comments**

We believe that we have addressed the public comments made at the Public Hearing.

The proposed funeral home will be single-story, prairie style architecture which will compliment the surrounding area. Extensive landscaping will create a park like setting. The building setbacks from both Beck Road and Eleven Mile Road far exceed the required minimum and no front yard parking is proposed.

The traffic study confirms that traffic impact will be minimal and funeral processions which are rare, have no impact on peak and school traffic.

Please find attached numerous letters of support from homeowners, churches and businesses located in Novi and surrounding communities. There is a need for a funeral home in the City of Novi and the Griffin Funeral home will be a perfect addition at the Beck Road location which will benefit the entire community.

Please let us know if you have and questions or comment.

Very truly yours

Andrew J. Wozniak





LETTERS OF SUPPORT



# **Novi Community School District**

**Transportation** 

http://www.novi.k12.mi.us/district/trans/

45505 Eleven Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48374 Phone (248) 449-1245 • Fax (248) 449-1248

April 28, 2017

Griffin Funeral Home 19091 Northville Rd. Northville, MI 48168 Attn: David Griffin

Mr. Griffin,

Thank you for contacting me regarding your proposed new site in Novi and our bus schedules. Our buses run from 6:30 am -9:15 am and then again from 2:00 pm -5:00 pm. There are three times per year where schools have a half day. During half days, the buses would be utilizing 11 Mile Rd. at Beck Rd. between 11:00 am -1:00 pm.

As we discussed, if there were to be a time a funeral procession would be scheduled during or near our bus times, your office would let us know in advance.

If you need any other information, please let me know.

Thank you,

alentore

Cindy Valentine Director of Transportation Novi Community School District

Developing Each Student's Potential with a World-Class Education Cindy Valentine, Director of Transportation cvalentine@novischools.net



## MYRON H. BEALS, AMERICAN LEGION POST 32

9318 Newburgh Road, Livonia, MI 48150 Jim Pardo, Commander

Phone 734-427-5630

Fax 734-427-7592

To Whom it may Concern:

I speak on behalf of the American Legion Post 32 Honor Guard about Griffins funeral home. When Griffins bought the funeral home from Northrup Funeral Home on Seven Mile road they found 59 remains 8 were veterans which they then paid for the head stone and full burial of the veterans with military honors from our Honor Guard. They also took over another funereal home and found out they had many pre-paid funerals that the money was gone and they took over and will honor all the funerals.

We find the Griffins to be a very honorable family and an asset to any community they have a business in. We have worked with them on many veteran's funeral and find them to be very professional at all they do.

Sincerely

erry tonzales

Jerry Gonzales 1<sup>st</sup> Lt. Post 32 Honor Guard



May 29, 2017

#### Dear Novi Planning Committee,

We are writing this letter of support for Griffin Funeral Home. We know from personal experience that this a genuine family run business that is incredibly supportive of others when they are in need. They are very professional and easy to work with during difficult times.

We believe that Griffin Funeral Home would be a positive asset to the Novi Community. Families go to them from all faiths and have confidence in their level of excellence in service that is delivered with the highest integrity. Their goal is to assist families in a variety of areas to demonstrate their total commitment to meet families various needs.

Sincerely,

Pat & Marie Schluter 24781 Nottingham Novi, MI 48374 To Whom It May Concern:

Planning a funeral service for a loved one is the most difficult experience family members need to do. My husband chose Griffin funeral home in Northville to plan for his father's funeral. After my mother went to the visitation for my father in law she was impressed by the facility and at 90 years old she chose to preplan her funeral. My brother and I accompanied her and the staff member spent a great deal of time with her while she made decisions about exactly what she wanted. Recently in November of 2016 she passed away and when we went to make final arrangements the staff made sure they carried out all her wishes.

Our experiences with David Griffin and all of the staff at Griffin Funeral Home was a comfortable experience. They took their time aiding us in the planning our parent's funerals. They were reverent, friendly, and professional. They helped to make these difficult times in our lives more bearable. They honored all our wishes, were always available to answer any questions, and took care of all necessary details. When there was visitation for our parents there was always someone available to help us in any way. We also had close friends of ours utilize this facility when their mother passed and they were very pleased with the staff and services provided.

I had visited this facility when it was owned by a previous owner and it has been renovated and wonderful improvements were made to the facility. The rooms for visitation of the deceased are very pleasant, comfortable, and tastefully decorated. The lounge and rest area for family is also very comfortable. Food can be brought in and coffee, hot water, and bottled water were available. My aunt passed away this month and I visited another of Griffin funeral Homes in Westland and that facility was also very nice and welcoming.

Based on the experiences my husband and I have had with David and all of the staff at Griffin Funeral Home we feel this business would definitely be an asset to the Novi community. It will make a difficult experience more bearable for many families.

Sincerely,

Angelina Dalicki

Angeline Galicki 43515 McLean Ct. Novi, MI 48375

May 5, 2017

To Whom It May Concern

RE: Griffin Funeral Home's Petition to purchase land at Bosco Farm

I would like to recommend that Griffin Funeral Home be allowed to purchase the said land and build on it. I have worked with the Griffin Family and the coworkers for 35 years and have found them to be truly professional and ethical in their dealings with the people that are grieving.

All of their places of business have been maintained to the highest quality. A Griffin Funeral Home would be an asset to the Novi community. I believe it would enhance the area and it would be a positive for the neighborhood.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me. Thanking you in advance regarding this matter.

Sincerely yours

Ger Meorge Charmley

Rev. George Charnley Retired Pastor St. James Parish. Novi 2002 - 2012 (734) 634-7301

# Blair M. Bowman

١

46100 Grand River Ave Novi, MI 48374 (248) 348-5600 ext. 211

May 17, 2017

City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Site Plan 17-13 Griffin Funeral Home

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that I have had the opportunity to review the plans submitted regarding the proposed Griffin Funeral Home at the southwest corner of Beck Road and Eleven Mile. I have also had the opportunity to discuss with Mr. Griffin his operating history and plans for his development and long term community involvement. Considering what appear to be very quality plans and renderings, I personally believe that this will be a very positive addition to the immediate area as well as the overall community.

Respectfully submitted,

Blair M. Bowman



COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

May 15, 2017

Planning Department City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375-3006

I have been working with David Griffin and Griffin Funeral Home for the past two and a half years searching for property in and around the Novi community to accommodate development of a new funeral home.

We have explored vacant land and opportunities for re-development along Grand River Avenue and all the major thoroughfares in the area. The available properties we hoped would be suitable were either too small, had wetland restrictions, or were behind incompatible commercial uses. We have approached off-market property owners and asked them to consider selling to Griffin Funeral Home but they have not accepted our proposals. Nothing available has met our criteria and the targeted owners are unwilling to sell.

The Bosco property located at the Southwest corner 11 Mile and Beck Roads is zoned to allow a funeral home and large enough to build keeping with the City of Novi building requirements.

The Griffin Funeral Home reputation and professionalism would be an added asset not only to the City of Novi but to the surrounding neighborhood.

Thank you for your help in this matter

Sincerely, Thomas Duke Company

**Daniel Blugerman** 

37000 GRAND RIVER & SUITE 360 & FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48335

### *Our Lady of Victory Parish and School 133 Orchard Drive Northville, MI 48167* olvnorthville.org

#### Tel: 248-349-2621

Fax: 248-349-7329

May 15, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter of reference favoring, the excellent and professional services of the **L.J. Griffin Funeral Homes.** 

I have worked with the Griffin family, with David Griffin, in particular, for the last seventeen years. My professional relationship began with the L.J. Griffin Funeral Homes, during my pastorate of St. Robert Bellarmine Parish located in Redford. I served the community in Redford for six years, and now in my eleventh year, here at Our Lady of Victory Parish, in Northville, I continue to work with this exceptional (business) family.

In my experience, the L. J. Griffin Family Funeral Homes, have truly "served" the parishes I have pastored with kind, compassionate service, as well as having extended themselves to me personally and to anyone to whom I have recommended them throughout the years. Their commitment to the communities in which they work and live, have all benefitted from their care and concern.

Their properties both inside and out are impeccably kept, well maintained, and they have done a wonderful job of incorporating "local" history into each of their homes. Whether it be in the d'objet arte, found throughout their homes, or the simple use of flowers from local shops, their "home," quickly becomes yours.

Being acquainted with this family, and with David for such a long time, I am quite comfortable and confident in vouching for them as a as an outstanding business and David as great individual as well as a concerned and active citizen in our community.

As far as a company to do business with, the L.J. Griffin Funerals Homes, are one of the best I have ever dealt with.

I am confident about the services they offer and of their solid financial and professional history. I can surely and happily recommend their services. Feel free to contact me for any questions you might have.

Respectfully, Denis B. Theroux Reverend Denis B Theroux Pastor



## MYRON H. BEALS, AMERICAN LEGION POST 32

9318 Newburgh Road, Livonia, MI 48150 Jim Pardo, Commander

Phone 734-427-5630

Fax 734-427-7592

To Whom it may Concern:

I speak on behalf of the American Legion Post 32 Honor Guard about Griffins funeral home. When Griffins bought the funeral home from Northrup Funeral Home on Seven Mile road they found 59 remains 8 were veterans which they then paid for the head stone and full burial of the veterans with military honors from our Honor Guard. They also took over another funereal home and found out they had many pre-paid funerals that the money was gone and they took over and will honor all the funerals.

We find the Griffins to be a very honorable family and an asset to any community they have a business in. We have worked with them on many veteran's funeral and find them to be very professional at all they do.

Sincerely

Jerry Monzales

Jerry Gonzales 1<sup>st</sup> Lt. Post 32 Honor Guard







General Offices

1150 Canton Center S. Canton, MI 48188-1699 734/394-5100 734/394-5128 FAX

Pat Williams Supervisor 394-5185 394-5234 FAX Michael Siegrist

Clerk 394-5120 394-5128 FAX

Dian Slavens Treasurer 394-5130 394-5139 FAX

John Anthony Sommer N. Foster Anne Marie Graham-Hudak Steven Sneideman Trustees May 1, 2017

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to express my support of Griffin Funeral Home, located on Canton's Ford Road. They have been a tremendous community supporter for over 25 years, regularly supporting various events and programs in Canton.

Additionally, even with Ford Road being one of the most traveled roads in the state, we have never once had a concern with Griffin's funeral processions. There has been absolutely no negative traffic impact from their business.

We in Canton feel very fortunate to have Griffin Funeral Homes as part of our community

Sincerely

Pat Williams Canton Supervisor

May 4, 2017

Mr. David Griffin 19091 Northville Road Northville, MI 48168

Subject: Griffin Funeral Home – Northville Location



Robert R. Nix II, Supervisor Sue A. Hillebrand, Clerk Marjorie F. Banner, Treasurer Richard E. Allen, Trustee Symantha Heath, Trustee Mindy Herrmann, Trustee Fred Shadko, Trustee

Dear Mr. Griffin,

On behalf of Northville Township, I am pleased to provide this letter of support. The Griffin Funeral Home has been a welcomed addition to our community. The township has not once had an issue with traffic or disruptions due to funeral processions. The services you provide are appreciated by our community and the surrounding area. It was nice talking to you again today, if there is anything else I can do to support your business operation, do not hesitate to ask.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Frey Township Planner

APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER (For Site Plan Comments)



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

March 31, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home PSP Comments

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

Thank you for your call regarding the PSP review for Griffin Funeral Home. We would like to address two concerns that you discussed.

#### Required berm along the south property line:

The current property will be split into two separate parcels. The north parcel will include the proposed funeral home, developed as a special land use under the current residential zoning. The south parcel will be developed under the PSLR zoning option and not as a residential development, as noted in the attached letter from David Griffin. It is David's intention to market the south parcel and develop the property as PSLR immediately.

David is aware that a berm is required between a special land use and residential properties. Since the north and south parcels will be similar in use and not residential, David does not want to construct a berm. A berm will reduce the continuity between the two parcels and is unnecessary. If the south parcel were developed for residential use, David would construct a berm as required. In addition, there is an existing landscaped berm between the south parcel and the school property.

#### Parking Requirements:

The lobby, as noted in the architect's letter dated March 6, 2017, will be used by people, "who are there to make funeral arrangements, have appointments with funeral directors, etc."

Since these people can be in only one area of the funeral home at a time, it is logical that the lobby area (280 s.f.) should not have been included as useable space for parking requirement calculations. Removing the lobby will reduce the overall useable area to 6,030 s.f. which would require 121 parking spaces (6,030/50 = 120.6).

Should you have any questions or comments please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours Andrew J. Wozniak

Cc: David Griffin


L.J. GRIFFIN FUNERAL HOME, INC.

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development

Dear Ms. Sri Komaragiri,

This letter is to confirm our intention to sell the south parcel of our development for non-residential use.

I understand and agree to retro fit the property with an appropriate berm should the parcel be sold for any residential development.

Thank you,

"Service-A Family Tradition"

8809 Wayne Rd. Livonia, MI 48150 (734) 522-6200 7707 Middlebelt Rd. Westland, MI 48185 (734) 522-9400 42600 Ford Rd. Canton, MI 48187 (734) 981-1700 Northrop-Sassaman Chapel 19091 Northville Rd.

Northville, MI 48168 (248) 348-1233

MAR-31-2017 10:20

2483481843

98%

P.01



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

April 6, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to the Planning Review

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would like to thank Community Development for their review of the Preliminary Site Plan.

We have reviewed the Planning Review letter dated March 30, 2017 and offer the following response to the Planning Review Chart dated March 17, 2017:

### Zoning and Use Requirements

Master Plan - Noted

Area Study - Noted

Zoning - Noted

**Uses Permitted** – We have noted that this submittal will require Planning Commission's approval of Special Land Use.

#### Use Standards: Mortuary Establishments

Adequate Assembly Area – An assembly area has been shown on the plans. As noted in David Griffin's letter, the funeral procession has become more infrequent and a small following of 10 – 15 cars is typical. The plans indicate a visual representation for 12 assembly spaces. Additional assembly spaces can be added in this area but they are not needed according to David Griffin.

Caretakers Residence – NA

Site Location - Noted

# Planning Commission Consideration - Noted

**Noise Impact Statement** – We would like to request a waiver of the noise impact statement, as no noise generating equipment will be added to the site.

# Height, bulk, density and area limitations

Maximum % of Lot Area Covered - Noted

Building Height - Noted

# **Building Setbacks**

The setbacks distances are on sheet C-3 including the sides and rear. The building is located well within these setback areas.

## Parking Setback

Noted

## Note to District Standards

Noted

## Parking, Loading and Dumpster Requirements

**Number of Parking Spaces** – We would like to thank staff for their support regarding this issue. The parking counts and useable floor area will be revised with the next submittal.

Landbank Parking – We request that Planning Commission approve the landbank parking. We will add and revise notes on the plans regarding change of use and installation of the landbank parking.

Parking Space Dimensions and Maneuvering Lanes - Noted

Parking stall located adjacent to parking lot entrance - NA

End Islands – End islands are addressed in the traffic review

Barrier Free Spaces - Noted

Barrier Free Space Dimensions - Noted

Minimum Number of Bicycle Parking - Noted

Bicycle Parking General Requirements - Noted

Bicycle Lot Layout - Noted

Loading Spaces - Noted

**Dumpster** – Conflicts with parking spaces are addressed in the Traffic comments.

**Dumpster Details** – The material for the dumpster enclosure gates will be wood and will be revised on the next submittal.

Lighting and Other Equipment Requirements

Exterior Lighting – A lighting plan is being submitted.

Roof top equipment - A note regarding no rooftop equipment will be added to the plans.

Roof top screening – NA

#### Sidewalk Requirements

**Off-road non-motorized facilities** – An 8' wide pathway is proposed along Beck Road. As requested by engineering, the pathway along Eleven Mile Rd. has been removed and payment will be made to the sidewalk escrow fund.

# Pedestrian Connectivity - Noted

# Building Code and Other Legal Requirements

Building Code - Noted

Design and Construction Standards - Noted

General Layout - All review letters have been addressed.

Economic Impact - Noted

**Development Business sign and Street Addressing** - The location of the monument sign has been shown on the plans. Application for an address will be made prior to stamping set approval.

Project and Street Naming - NA

Property Split - The property split will be applied for after sale of property is finalized.

# Lighting and Photometric Plan

A lighting plan is being submitted.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours, mm Andrew J. Wozniak



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

April 6, 2017

Ms. Darcy Rechtien City of Novi - Engineering 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to Engineering Review JSP17-0013

Dear Ms. Rechtien:

Thank you for your recommendation for approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan.

In response to your Plan Review Center Report dated March 31, 2017, we offer the following which will be addressed during the Final Site Plan Submittal:

# <u>General</u>

- 1. The City standard detail sheets will be included with the Stamping Set submittal.
- 2. The Non-Domestic User Survey will be submitted.

# <u>Water Main</u>

- 3. A tapping sleeve valve and well will be added.
- 4. A temporary hydrant will be added.
- 5. Noted

# Sanitary Sewer

6. A sanitary sewer monitoring manhole with a 20' wide access easement will be added.

# Storm Sewer

- 7. A site drainage area map and storm sewer sizing calculations will be included.
- 8. Roof drains will be addressed.
- 9. A sump and oil/gas separator will be addressed during Final Site plan.

# Storm Water Management Plan

- 10. The pond and lawn areas c factor calculations will be clarified.
- 11. Release rate calculations will be provided.

# Paving and Grading

- 12. The existing, proposed and master planned right-of-way lines will be clarified on the plans. An off-site sidewalk easement has been submitted.
- 13. A payment to the City for the cost of the Eleven Mile Rd sidewalk will be made. An administrative variance is requested.

### Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

14. SESC plans will be included with the Final Site Plan submittal.

## Off-Site Easements

15. We received a review of the off-site easement exhibits from SDA, dated April 4, 2017 and completed the required corrections. The revised draft copies of the easements have been submitted for review.

### Final Site Plan Submittal

- 16. A response letter will be provided.
- 17. An itemized opinion of probable construction cost will be provided.
- 18. A recent title search and legal escrow funds will be submitted.

# Stamping Set Submittal

19. Items 19 – 21 will be addressed with the Stamping Set Submittal.

# Prior to Construction

20. Items 20 - 29 will be addressed prior to construction.

Please contact if you have any additional questions.

Thank you for your assistance with this project.

Verv ruly vours.

Andrew J. Wozniak

Pc: Mr. David Griffin



April 13, 2017

Mr. Rick Meader, Landscape Architect **City of Novi Planning Department** 45175 W. Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375

# Re: JSP 17-13 Griffin Funeral Home - Landscape Review

Dear Mr. Meader :

We have received the Preliminary Plan Review for the Griffin Funeral Home per the review packet dated March 23, 2017. Our responses to the Landscape Plan review comments are listed below:

# A. Existing Soils

1. Noted.

# B. Existing and Proposed Utility Locations

1. Noted.

# C. Existing Trees

- 1. Noted.
- 2. Noted.
- 3. Tree protection will be added to civil drawing C-2 per requirement.

# D. Adjacent to Residential - Buffer

- 1. Noted.
- 2. Noted.
- 3. Planting will be revised to meet denser opacity requirements.
- 4. An alternate tree species will add on future revised plans.
- 5. Noted.
- 6. Noted.

# E. <u>Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm</u>

- 1. Noted. Landscape wavier requested.
- 2. Noted.

# F. <u>Street Trees</u>

- 1. Noted.
- 2. Noted. Two (2) additional street trees will be provided on revised plans.

# G. Parking Lot Landscaping

- 1. Noted.
- 2. Noted. Revised plans will meet the island size requirements as described.
- 3. Noted. Revised plans with adjusted landscape areas will provide required tree locations as described.

Page | 2 Griffin Funeral Home April 13, 2017

#### H. <u>Parking Lot Perimeter Trees</u> 1. Noted.

I. Loading Zone Screening

1. Noted.

# J. Building Foundation Landscape

Noted.
Noted.

# K. <u>Plant List</u>

1. We will work with staff to modify plant selection for foundation plantings to meet intent of native species criteria.

# L. Planting Notations and Details

1. Noted.

# M. Storm Basin Landscape

Noted.
Additional shrubs will be added to revised plans to meet requirements.

# N. Irrigation Plan

1. Noted.

# O. Proposed Topography

- 1. Noted.
- 2. Proposed grading for land-bank parking spaces will be provided by the civil engineer on a separate grading plan.

# P. Snow Deposit

1. Noted.

# Q. Corner Clearance

1. Noted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. Thank you for your assistance with the Griffin Funeral Home Preliminary Site Plan.

Sincerely,

Steve Deak, RLA, LEED AP Deak Planning + Design, LLC



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

March 10, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to the Wetland Review

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would like to thank ECT for their review of the Preliminary Site Plan.

We have reviewed their letter dated March 29, 2017 and offer the following response:

# Wetland Comments

- 1. The proposed wetland and buffer impact for the outlet control structure will be provided with the next submittal.
- 2. This information will be provided with the next submittal.
- 3. The seed mix will be clarified with the next submittal.
- 4. The applicant has retained King & MacGregor Environmental to determine if the proposed development will require a wetland use permit from the MDEQ.
- 5. The City of Novi Engineering department has informed us that pre-treatment is not required since the existing pond has over three feet of water. We will confirm the depth of the water before the next submittal.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours Andrew J. Wozniak



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

## 55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

April 6, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to Traffic Review

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would like to thank AECOM for their review of the Preliminary Site Plan.

We have reviewed their memorandum dated April 4, 2017 and offer the following response:

# General Comments

- 1. Noted
- 2. Noted
  - a) An assembly area has been added to the plans;
  - b) A caretaker's residence is not proposed;
  - c) Noted.

# **Traffic Impacts**

- 1. Noted;
- 2. Noted;
- 3. Noted.

# **External Site Access and Operations**

- 1. Noted;
- 2. Noted;
- 3. Noted:
- 4. Noted;
- 5. Noted.

# **Internal Site Operations**

- 1. General Traffic Flow
  - a) The turning radii will be revised and fire truck circulation patters will be provided with the next submittal;
  - b) A feasible alternate location for the trash enclosure is not available. The trash enclosure will rotate slightly in the same general location to accommodate a

landscape concern. The impact on parking during trash pickup does not concern the owner for the following reasons:

- Trash collection will be done during the day when the parking lot is typically empty
- The trash enclosure is located at the very rear of the parking lot and is typically empty
- Only 2-3 spaces parking spaces will be impacted
- Trash collection typically takes 2 minutes once a week.
- c) The applicant does not want to add pavement markings or signage as processions are rare and frequently flags are placed on cars in parking spaces rather than assemble for a procession;
- d) Additional dimensions will be provided for the width of the driveway at the entrance.
- 2. Parking Facilities
  - a) As required, 121 parking spaces have been provided;
  - b) Additional dimensions will be provided for the atypical spaces;
  - c) There is not an alternative location for the three landbanked parking spaces located along the curve of the drive. These spaces will meet the required dimensions for a parking space;
  - d) Noted;
  - e) Noted;
  - f) Four inch parking blocks will be added between the barrier free parking spaces and the sidewalk;
  - g) Noted;
  - h) Six inch curbs will be provided is areas where four inch curb is not required;
  - i) The number of bicycle parking spaces will be added to the parking calculations table and dimensions for the layout of the bicycle parking area will be added.
- 3. Sidewalk Requirements
  - a) Noted;
  - b) ADA ramps will be provided for all sidewalks connecting to proposed sidewalk along Beck Road;
  - c) Noted.
- 4. On-site pavement markings
  - a) Additional pavement marking details will be added;
  - b) Proposed sign height will be revised;
  - c) The size of the proposed Stop Sign will be revised;.
  - d) The sign posts will be revised.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours aman Andrew J. Wozniak



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

April 6, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to Facade Review

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would like to thank DRN & Associates for their review of the Preliminary Site Plan.

We have reviewed their letter dated March 29, 2017 and offer the following response:

- 1. Noted
- 2. The dumpster enclosure will be constructed of materials matching the primary structure as noted on the detail located on sheet C-10. The detail will be revised to provide wood doors as required.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Andrew J. Wozniak



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

April 6, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, Preliminary Site Plan Response to the Fire Review

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

We would like to thank the Fire Department for their review of the Preliminary Site Plan.

We have reviewed their letter dated March 21, 2017 and offer the following response:

#### Comments

- The turning radius for the west entrance will be revised for the next submittal
- There are two proposed hydrants shown on sheet C-6 which we believe meets the City Ordinance. An additional hydrant will be added if needed.
- The fire lane will meet the requirements for 35 ton.

Should you need any additional information please don't hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours

Andrew J. Wozniak

PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE

From:Charlene BabcockSent:Wednesday, May 17, 2017 9:45 AMTo:Charlene Irvin; Komaragiri, SriSubject:Girffin Funeral Home objection, please include in packet

Sri,

I wanted to be sure you received this comment regarding the funeral home, to be included in the packet sent to the board members.

Dear Zoning Board,

I appreciated the opportunity to share my objection to the proposed change in zoning at 11 Mile and Beck on April 19, at the zoning meeting. I would like to summarize why I am opposed to a funeral home across the street from our property.

1. Property values will decrease about 6.5% (see this link from Realtors.com: <u>http://www.realtor.com/news/trends/things-that-affect-your-property-value/</u>) We certainly did not build there only to have our property values plummet 6.5%. How anyone thinks this is OK should consider what they would think if someone just decided to decrease your property values! How any board member could support decreasing our property values is beyond me. Will the city reimburse us for this decision? What is our recourse to compensate us for this drop in property values? What compelling reason could the board possibly have to arbitrarily decrease our property values, for no valid reason?

2. Traffic on Beck Rd. is already very congested. The traffic will most certainly increase with a funeral home there, compared to if the current zoning was maintained as Residential. Even if 10-20 homes were constructed, that would still be much less traffic (and certainly would never result in road frequently impassable do to funeral procession) than a funeral home.

3. There is no compelling reason to change the zoning. There is ample real estate available that is currently zoned Comericial.

4. It was brought up at the meeting that the funeral home was a better fit than a strip mall. Comparing the current proposed funeral home to a strip mall is not accurate. The property is zoned Residential and there is no reason homes would not be built there if it was kept residential. Stating that a funeral home is better than a strip mall ignores the fact that it is currently zoned residential, and if it was kept residential, no strip mall would be built there.

5. My granddaughter told me she doesnt want to have dead people across the street from her. While you might think this is not a big deal, to her it is. Constantly thinking about death and dead people, every time you walk out your home, or play in your yard, is a big deal to her.

6. Finally, 4 of the 5 board members mentioned how important it was to keep commercial zoning away from the area south of 11 mile. Rezoning this would break this long term plan to keep the area south of 11 mile residential. It would allow further degredation of the residential areas south of 11 mile road. This precedent will have long reaching effects in the future of Novi. No one will be able to 'unring' that bell. Please consider this issue very carefully, for the future of Novi.

I was troubled and disappointed that there wasn't a vote at that time. Given that 4 of the 5 zoning board members felt that keeping the area south of 11 mile residential was very important, how would tabling the issue change their opinion. Additionally, tabling the issue would not change any of the other 6 issues raised above.

This area is zoned residential, and there is no reason to change it. With all these negative issues, and no positive ones, please vote to keep our great neighborhood residential. Please help us maintain our property values. Please have them put the funeral home where it belongs, in a commercially zoned area, north of 11 mile.

Thanks for your time.

Charlene McHugh, MD

From:	Dan Richardson
Sent:	Wednesday, May 17, 2017 12:32 PM
То:	Komaragiri, Sri
Subject:	Zoning change for funeral home at 11 mile and Beck

I am writing to express my opinion regarding zoning change to allow a funeral home at 11 mile and Beck Rd. I am adamantly against this. I find it odd that four of the members of the board opposed this and one was for changing the zoning and yet the discussion was tabled. This will cause a greater than 6% drop in property values in local neighborhoods and will add to the horrible traffic congestion onBeck Road. Beck Rd is already busy, imagine what this will do traffic volumes when funeral visitation occur and processions take place?

Daniel S Richardson, MD

Sent from my iPhone

From:	Michael Allie
Sent:	Thursday, May 18, 2017 5:25 AM
То:	Komaragiri, Sri
Subject:	Funeral Home @ 11 Mile & Beck

I understand this email address is where I would voice my opinion on whether or not a funeral home should be allowed at 11 Mile & Beck Rd. I am writing to voice my **<u>SUPPORT</u>** for such an establishment.

I understand many are upset and want the barn to remain; however, the current owner has a right to sell the land and the new owner has a right to convert the land to an appropriate use consistent with zoning and it is my understanding that a funeral home fits within current zoning regulations.

I have seen many, many cases over the years where residents oppose any change to the status quo. And often when they do that, they block a permitted use and then end up with a different use for the land that would be worse. In this case, I see nothing wrong with a funeral home. Despite the outcry about the potential for traffic increases, I believe that a funeral home would be less impactful than other uses:

- Funeral homes often have their busiest times (visitation) during the evenings or (funeral service) midmorning. This means we won't see an addition to rush hour traffic.
- Funeral home traffic is now and then, not every day.
- Funeral processions would usually take place between 10 a.m. and noon. Again, this is when traffic is usually light.

To have a well-rounded community, Novi needs to have ALL services conveniently available to its residents. While no one wants to think about death, funeral home services are eventually required by all. <u>I</u> would add that funeral homes are generally attractive and nicely landscaped while also being peaceful. You don't often hear of any rowdiness around funeral homes.

In closing I would add that other permitted uses such as a housing complex or subdivision, or a day care center, would be far more impactful in terms of traffic and demands on city services. Those yelling today about a funeral home will yell even louder at the next proposal for that land. In fact, based on what residents are posting on <u>nextdoor.com</u>, anything other than current barn would be unacceptable. That is ridiculous and very unfair to the current owner who wants to sell the land.

As an aside, I would mention that I live near 11 Mile and Taft and find myself at the intersection of 11 Mile and Beck at least several times each week, if not daily. I am not some disinterested third party with a political agenda on land use, nor do I have any association with the proposed funeral home owners (I don't even know who they are).

Good luck on the decision.

Michael Allie Novi, MI

From:	Christina Torossian
Sent:	Thursday, May 18, 2017 9:43 PM
То:	Komaragiri, Sri
Subject:	Funeral Home Objection

I am writing to let the City of Novi know that I, along with many of my neighbors who live in the subdivisions off of 11 Mile in the Beck area, object to any zoning changes to the property where it has been proposed to build a funeral home. Beck and 11 Mile is already an overburdened intersection due to the schools, housing and Providence Hospital. Another business that has constant traffic associated with it is not what this area needs.

Please consider how a funeral home near 11 Mile and Beck will negatively impact the communities in this area and do NOT approve a zoning change.

Thank you

--Christina M. Torossian resident of Asbury Park <u>ctorossian@gmail.com</u>

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject:	

Debbie Madeja Thursday, May 18, 2017 10:30 AM Komaragiri, Sri Funeral Home at Beck and Eleven Mile Rd

Please note that I am a resident of Novi, (24740 Venice Dr) and I do not agree with the plans to put a funeral home at Beck and 11. With the fire station, retirement facility, the hospital, but most importantly the close vicinity of the schools, the traffic and parking concerns would be complicated and unnecessary. Thank you for considering this position. Deborah Madeja

From:	Cindy Lu
Sent: To: Subject:	Friday, May 19, 2017 4:40 PM
	Komaragiri, Sri Objection on building funeral home on the farm house area
	a substantion nome on the farm nouse area

Dear Novi decision makers:

I am a long time Novi resident. I loved the farm house on Beck road and 11 mile. I see this house as a land mark of Novi. This place is always marked as city park on the map. I can never image anyone would turn it into a funeral home. Beside that, traffic on Beck Rd. is already very congested. The traffic will most certainly increase with a funeral home there. There are so many vacant land on Grand River. Easy to get in and out of the highways. That Please listen to the attigated and the attigated and the set of the set of

Please listen to the citizens and make good choice for them. Thank you! Cindy Lu

8

From:	Jerilyn Nicholsen
Sent:	Tuesday, May 30, 2017 10:07 PM
То:	Komaragiri, Sri; Alison Dolin
Subject:	Beck and 11 Mile Road

To whom it may concern: It has come to my attention that you would like to rezone this area from residential to commercial. I would prefer we revote on building a Novi City Community Sports facility here. The timing of the last vote was in the midst of the largest economic downturn this century and likewise did not stand a chance of passing. I believe it is time to revote. I certainly am against making it commercial.

Best, Jerilyn Nicholsen 248-924-8714

From: Sent: To: Subject: Cindy Ghannam Wednesday, May 31, 2017 12:18 PM Komaragiri, Sri Funeral home

Just wanted to email and let you know that I am not in agreement with putting a funeral home on the corner of Beck and 11 mile. The traffic is already horrible on Beck rd, and adding the procession of a funeral would just be unbearable. Thank you, Cindy Ghannam Island Lake sub

Sent from my iPhone

From:	Susan Cocke
Sent:	Thursday, June 01, 2017 8:01 AM
То:	Komaragiri, Sri
Subject:	Rezoning at Beck

To Whom It May Concern,

It has been brought to my attention that the rezoning of the southwest corner of Beck at 10 Mile is on the table for a funeral home to be built.

I moved here in 1984, and I have seen a lot of progress in the Novi area since then, unfortunately Beck Road is not one of those areas and is not prepared to have a funeral procession in the mix. When we are planning communities we should be aware of the roads growing with them, Beck Road has not been one of those roads, except at M-14.

As a resident I am not in favor of adding more traffic to a road that already shows too much stress. Thank you for your consideration,

Susan Cocke 24598 Arcadia Dr. Novi, Michigan

Sent from my iPhone

From: Sent: To: Subject: Michele Friday, June 02, 2017 7:37 AM Komaragiri, Sri Funeral home on beck and 11 mile

Hello,

As a resident, business owner and mother of Novi students I urge you to NOT to rezone the corner of beck and 11 mile to commercial. This would be an outrage to novi residents. Can you please use common sense to know this is not a plan that should ever even be considered. I reside on 11 mile next to the middle school and the traffic already backs up past our home in the afternoons at school dismissal. This would be unsafe for the travel of school busses through this busy intersection. This area can not handle any more congestion safely. The corner is zoned residential and should never be considered for anything else.

Please listen to the voices of your concerned citizens,

Michele King Sent from my iPhone

From: Sent: To: Subject: neha kiru Wednesday, June 07, 2017 8:40 AM Komaragiri, Sri Beck and 11mile

Hello

WE are opposed to the building of a funeral home on Beck and 11 mile. Already there is a lot of traffic congestion and we fear it will get worse. The infrastructure of Novi roads especially on 10 mile and 11 mile needs to be improved. Both roads should be widened.

Thank you!

Best Wishes, Neha and Shankar Kiru

From: Sent: To: Subject: Bob Shirock Wednesday, June 07, 2017 8:50 AM Komaragiri, Sri Griffen Funeral Home

May 11, 2017

To Whom it may Concern:

My name is Bob Shirock and I am the Senior Pastor of Oak Pointe Church in Novi. I am writing on behalf of Griffin Funeral Home as they are seeking permission to build a facility in Novi.

I must say that our experience working with Griffin Funeral Home has been outstanding, and we have had considerable experience with them. They are a first rate organization and they serve our people exceptionally well.

We at Oak Pointe Church would warmly welcome them into our community.

I know that the Planning Commission is concerned not only with the quality of the facilities that are built, but also with the quality of the people that build in our community and become our neighbors.

This is truly a good neighbor, and one that will serve the residents of our community well in the coming years. I cannot recommend them highly enough.

Sincerely,

Dr. Robert J. Shirock

Senior Pastor - Oak Pointe Church

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Todd Gardiner Wednesday, June 07, 2017 9:28 AM Komaragiri, Sri Novi - Funeral Home

To whom it may concern:

As a resident of Novi, Michigan for 20 years I would like to express my support for the Griffin Funeral Home request to be built at the approximate corner of Beck & 11 Mile roads. Having used the services of the original location in Westland and the recently added location in Northville I can recommend the professional services offered by David Griffin and his family. All Griffin locations are run with an understated and professional demeanor, which become assets to the communities they serve. The Beck road corridor needs service of all kinds and the residents of Novi would be fortunate to land a successful, growing business, such as Griffin Funeral Homes. The corridor demands more services and less housing given the obvious Beck road congestion on a daily basis. Please consider the needs of the community which would be met by this addition.

Best Regards,

**Todd Gardiner** 

23142 Argyle St. Novi, Mi, 48374 313-680-0009 cell

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Gary Beason Wednesday, June 07, 2017 9:52 AM Komaragiri, Sri Griffin Funeral Home Planning Letter Griffin Funeral Home\_G. Beason\_6.7.2017.pdf

Hi,

This is Gary Beason and I have attached a letter of recommendation for Griffin Funeral Home, whom I have used within the last 6 months.

I can be reached at the following if you have questions:

Gary Beason 43518 Castlewood Novi, MI 48375 (586) 291-8083

June 2, 2017

To the City of Novi.

Die been a resident of Novi for over 18 years. During that time we watched the city loolve into a community that draws families in a very pasitive way.

Two years ago my husband of 46 years passed away. At such a distressing time, I pought out a funeral home Where I found a staff that provided confort and take charge attitudes that were so needed during this time. They provided comfort and place of mind by doing their your so Well. None of my families needs went unfulfieled. This was Griffen Functal Home.

When looking for a funeral home in Novi, there isn't much to offer a place with the commetment of Griffin Fureral Home would meet that need. all of their funeral homes are tastefully appointed and fully

staffed with Caring personnel

I can never redo my husbands funeral. I'm so grateful Guffin Funeral Home gave us an experience that was Comforting and left us with Ho regrets about the decisions we made.

Karen Stephenson 22090 Picadelly Cir Novi, Mi 48375

June 1, 2017

To Whom It May Concern,

I worked with David Griffin and Griffin Funeral Home extensively last year. David wanted to purchase my mom's property on Beck Road just north of 11 mile Road, so that he could build a funeral home.

David was kind, professional and was a pleasure to work with. He didn't just want to build a funeral home, he cared about how my mother felt about the process. He asked to meet her. When he came he was extremely nice to her and talked to her about any concerns she might have.

My mother appreciated that he took the time to meet and check on her and make sure she was really comfortable with what his plans were.

After meeting with David a couple of times I could see that he is an astute businessman. I could see how fervently he wanted to expand his business into the Novi area.

Unfortunately, because of wetland set backs the property my mother owns was not large enough to accommodate the facility he wanted to build. David tried securing adjoining property to expand the parcel, but regrettably, nothing worked.

In my opinion David and the Griffin Funeral Home would be a positive addition to the Novi community.

Sincerely,

Thomas C. White

Thomas C. White 26250 Beck Rd. Novi, MI 48374

# To whom it may concern:

My name is James Santeiu and my family owns Santeiu Vaults in Livonia. We manufacture cement burial vaults and run a crematory. We have worked closely with the Griffin family in many different capacities over the years. I am a proud resident of the city of Novi for over 10 years and am active in our great community. I currently reside at 26349 Mandalay Circle, which is adjacent to the proposed development of Griffin Funeral Home.

The Griffin family members are pillars of the communities in which they reside and own businesses in. David Griffin's philanthropic activity is well known throughout Metro Detroit. Our businesses have worked together closely on reuniting unclaimed remains with families. He also champions a number of charities and supports chambers of commerce and local churches.

Novi has a very young population and as the population ages it's important to have more options for funeral service. There hasn't been a new funeral home built in Novi or the surrounding areas for years. It is well known that due to the aging population, the death rate is projected to rise at a steep rate. A new funeral home would only benefit the city and its residents. Funeral homes are a welcome addition to the community because they are quiet and blend in with the surroundings. Often people don't even know they drive by them on a regular basis. David remodeled Northrop Sassaman's aging funeral home in Northville and turned it into a warm and inviting space. His funeral homes are well kept, beautiful and his integrity is well established.

Novi is a growing area but one thing that I've noticed are a lot of corporately owned businesses are opening. As an owner of a small family owned business, I myself prefer to frequent other small businesses. I know a lot of community members in Novi feel the same. When people are purchasing flowers or other goods to send to mourning families, they often go through businesses that are local to the funeral home. That will only help grow Novi's economy.

I close with a personal story of how the Griffin family and their funeral services helped me personally. A couple of years ago a close friend of our family, Jill Conley, lost her battle to cancer. She had no insurance and struggled to pay mounting medical costs. When she passed away, she did not have funds left to pay for her funeral services. After David read about her story, he generously offered to pay for the entire funeral service. I firmly believe that it would be in the best interest of the city to allow the construction of the funeral I home on the proposed location. I have talked to many neighbors and they are in favor of the proposal of the new funeral home. They like the fact that the building would look like a home and keep traditional hours of a funeral home. Thank you very much for your time.

Sincerely ames M. Santeiu

June 8, 2017

Novi Planning Commission:

I am writing in support of the proposed Griffin Funeral home in Novi. I believe that there is a real need in our community for a new funeral home. The location on Beck Road would be a perfect use for that property rather than another subdivision. I feel that the City of Novi would be lucky to secure an established business like Griffin Funeral Home.

Sincerely,

mich Mishit

3

Michele McCraith 41637 Steinbeck Glen Novi, MI 48377 TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY



L.J. Griffin Funeral Home

# **Proposed Funeral Home Traffic Impact Study**





# L.J. Griffin Funeral Home

# **Proposed Funeral Home Traffic Impact Study**




### **Table of Contents**

1	Intr	oduction1
	1.1	Background1
	1.2	Study Objectives
	1.3	Baseline Conditions
	1.4	Future Conditions
	1.5	Study Methodology
2	Tra	ffic Volume Information5
	2.1	Weekend and Weekday Counts5
	2.2	Peak Hour Analysis
		2.2.1 AM Funeral Service Operations
		2.2.2 PM Visitation Operations
	2.3	Existing Traffic Patterns 11
		2.3.1 AM Peak Traffic Volumes11
		2.3.2 PM Peak Traffic Volumes12
	2.4	Proposed Funeral Home Trip Generation13
		2.4.1 AM Service Operations13
		2.4.2 PM Visitation Operations15
3	Trat	ffic Operational Analysis17
	3.1	AM Service Traffic Operations17
	3.2	PM Visitation Traffic Operations
	3.3	Northbound Queue Lengths20
4	Sun	nmary of Findings24
APF	PEND	IX
	AM	Service Operations – Detailed LOS & Delay ResultsA-1
	PM	Visitation Operations LOS – Detailed LOS & Delay ResultsA-1
	Supp	porting Documentation



# 1 Introduction

## 1.1 Background

L.J. Griffin Funeral Home, Inc. (Griffin) currently provides mortuary services for the metro Detroit area from four locations, including facilities in Canton, Livonia, Northville, and Westland. The owner is looking to construct a fifth funeral home in the southwest quadrant of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck Rd in Novi, MI. Opus International Consultants Inc. (Opus) was retained by the owner to perform a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) to assess the impacts of the proposed development on the nearby intersection. This was initiated to help address concerns raised by local residents. The extent of the study area and approximate location of the proposed development is detailed in Figure 1. Documents previously provided to the City of Novi have been provided in the Appendix and provide additional details regarding the proposed property plans as well as additional information provided by Griffin. This includes several letters of support from various organizations in the areas served by existing Griffin funeral homes.



Figure 1: Proposed Development Map (Source: Zeimet Wozniak Associates)

Per the project owner, the proposed Novi funeral home development is expected to service a geographic area between I-96 and 8 Mile Rd and from I-275 to approximately four miles west of the proposed development location. The anticipated funeral service times for the proposed facility are from 10:00AM – 1:00 PM and from 3:00PM on for visitation periods. Additionally, a maximum of two visitations may be allowed at any one time and only one service may be conducted at any time. Figure 2 provides the approximate geographic area to be serviced by the proposed funeral home. It should be noted that friends, relatives, and other attendees are expected to arrive from beyond the area detailed below, and will likely arrive via the I-96 and Beck Rd interchange to the north.



Figure 2 - Novi Funeral Home Development Expected Service Area

## **1.2 Study Objectives**

The purpose of the study was to quantify the impacts of the proposed development on the intersection of W 11 Mile and Beck Rds. Members of the team visited the study area to observe traffic patterns and collect turning movement counts for the intersection during morning and evening peak hours. This study measured the impacts of the proposed funeral home on the surrounding network by modeling two scenarios for existing and future traffic patterns. Additional traffic data was collected at three funeral homes to help guide the development of the final analysis. Based on the specific periods of operation of the proposed funeral home and data collected at existing locations, the traffic operational models consisted of the following scenarios:

- Service Hours AM Peak (11:45AM 12:45PM)
- Visitation Hours PM Peak (5:00PM 6:00PM)

## **1.3 Baseline Conditions**

Traffic counts were collected at the study intersection (W 11 Mile and Beck Rds) during the peak times within the anticipated service and visitation operations of the proposed facility. These were determined based on hourly volume information collected by the Southeast Michigan Council of Governments (SEMCOG). Additional details are provided in Section 2 - Traffic Volume Information. This information, combined with the signal timing plan made available through the Road Commission for Oakland County, as well as the physical configuration of the intersection were used to develop a baseline Synchro model. The results of the model were compared against actual observations to help ensure the results would be representative of the specific intersection.

## **1.4 Future Conditions**

The assumptions made for the future includes the development of the proposed funeral home based on the plans provided by Zeimet Wozniak. This includes the development of a funeral home with a total building footprint of 12,000 square feet, which includes a chapel at approximately 1,500 square feet and two visitation rooms. The proposed facility will include a total of 98 parking spaces with one entrance on Beck Rd south of the intersection. Expected trips generated by the proposed facility were distributed within the intersection based on collected inbound and outbound traffic proportions, with additional details of the analysis provided in Section3 – Traffic Operational Analysis.

## 1.5 Study Methodology

The following provides a brief overview of the study methodology used to develop the TIS.

- 1. Initial conversations were held with Griffin, Zeimet Wozniak, and the City of Novi to exchange documents and other information and to confirm the required timeline for delivery.
- 2. Opus collected existing traffic count data on six separate occasions as shown in Table 1. This data was collected primarily through in person observations and manual counts with some supplemental video recording.

Operational Model	Date and Time	Location	Timeframe
			Manual Count of Traffic Movements
PM Peak (Visitation)	Thursday, May 25, 2017	Canton Funeral Home	5:00PM – 8:00PM
AM Peak (Service)	Friday, May 26, 2017	Canton Funeral Home	10:30AM – 12:00PM
PM Peak (Visitation)	Friday, May 26, 2017	Northville Funeral Home	4:00PM – 6:15PM

Table 1:	Data	Collection	Schedule

Operational Model	Date and Time	Location	Timeframe Manual Count of Traffic Movements
PM Peak	Saturday, May 27,	Westland	5:00PM – 8:00PM
(Visitation)	2017	Funeral Home	
AM Peak	Tuesday, May 30,	Westland	10:30AM – 12:00PM
(Service)	2017	Funeral Home	
Baseline Condition	Wednesday, May 31, 2017 Thursday, June 1, 2017	W 11 Mile Rd & Beck Rd	10:00AM – 12:00PM 3:30PM – 6:00PM 12:00PM – 1:00PM

- 3. Given the unique nature of the funeral home and the services provided therein, two methods were used to estimate the number of trips generated by the proposed development in the AM and PM peak periods. The traffic counts collected at the three existing funeral home locations were used to develop estimates during the PM visitation peak period at the proposed facility, while taking variations in building footprint into consideration. Several variations of the Church category in the *Institute of Transportation Trip Generations*, 9<sup>th</sup> Edition were tested to select the dataset that most closely reflected the observations made at the existing funeral homes. This was used to estimate the traffic generated at the proposed development during the AM service peak hour. These two methods were used due to the similar operations experienced during a church service when attendance is more compressed, similar to that experienced at a funeral service. Traffic generation during the visitation period was calculated using collected data at the existing locations as the longer event period was less conducive to the *Institute of Transportation*, 9<sup>th</sup> Edition Trip Generations, 9<sup>th</sup> Edition more condensed peak hour estimates.
- 4. Using the data collected and the expected trips generated by the proposed funeral home, traffic operational models were developed using Synchro Version 8 software to assess the impacts on the intersection of W 11 Mile Road and Beck Road. These models included the following scenarios:
  - Baseline AM Peak Period
  - Baseline PM Peak Period
  - Future AM Peak Period (w/proposed funeral home)
  - Future PM Peak Period (w/proposed funeral home)
- 5. This report was prepared to discuss the findings of this study and provided to Griffin and the City of Novi.

# 2 Traffic Volume Information

## 2.1 Weekend and Weekday Counts

As previously mentioned, traffic volumes and turning movement counts were collected at three funeral home locations as well as the intersection of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck during the anticipated peak periods. These were identified based on the visitation and service schedules for the respective existing funeral home locations and from traffic volume data provided by SEMCOG for the intersection. The visitation and service schedule included in the data collection process as well as graphs summarizing the available traffic data for the intersection are provided in Table 2 and Figure 3, respectively. The hourly traffic counts were located at Grand River Ave / Beck Rd and 10 Mile Rd / Beck Rd.

Location	Event	Date & T	ime
Canton	Visitation	Thursday, May 25 <sup>th</sup> , 2017	1:00PM – 9:00PM
Canton	Service	Friday, May 26 <sup>th</sup> , 2017	11:00AM
Northville	Visitation	Friday, May 26 <sup>th</sup> , 2017	4:00PM – 8:00PM
Westland*	Visitation	Saturday, May 27 <sup>th</sup> , 2017	5:00PM – 9:00PM
westiand	Service	Tuesday, May 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2017	11:00AM

Table 2 - Existing Funeral Home Service Schedules

\*Note: The Westland location consists of corporate offices that service all locations. Traffic counts may have captured trips associated with corporate functions that would not occur at the proposed location.





Figure 3 - Hourly Traffic Volume Counts (Source: SEMCOG)

The trend in traffic volumes shown in these graphs assisted in identifying the peak hours detailed in Section 2.2. As specific hours of operation for the proposed funeral home have been identified, peak hours and data collection have been identified within those time periods and are intended to represent a "worst case" scenario. As the volumes along W 11 Mile were considerably lower than along Beck Rd, it was assumed that Beck Rd controlled the peak period.

It is important to note, that as the proposed development will not be open before 9:00AM and any morning services are expected to occur between 10:00AM and 1:00PM, the peak hour for the road during this time was selected for the analysis to reflect anticipated traffic conditions during the morning peak for the funeral home development.

Concerns regarding the closure of M-5 in the area were raised suggesting that traffic may have been affected along Beck Rd. The hourly traffic counts provided by SEMCOG were compared with the north and southbound traffic counts collected at the intersection. The proportions of north and southbound vehicles traveling through the intersection based on data collected were not significantly different than the historic traffic volumes provided by SEMCOG. Additionally, based on the local network configuration, it is expected that most potential detour traffic is likely using Grand River to travel to and from the expressway, mitigating any potential impact on operations at the study intersection.

## 2.2 Peak Hour Analysis

The peak hour was determined based on the sum of the entering and exiting movement counts at the funeral home locations during the AM service and PM visitation periods. The peak hour identified for each scenario varies slightly when compared with the historic volumes provided by SEMCOG but align more closely with the peak periods identified through present day data collection at the intersection of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck Rd, as detailed in the following sections.

#### 2.2.1 AM Funeral Service Operations

The data for the morning funeral service operations were collected from 10:30AM - 12:00PM during weekdays (Friday and Tuesday). The anticipated funeral service times for the proposed facility are from 10:00AM - 1:00PM. As such, operations are not expected to impact local operations during the AM peak of the surrounding network. This also eliminates any conflicts with local school bus route operations, as noted in the letter of support provided by the Novi Community School District Director of Transportation. The data collected during the one hour that experienced the most amount of traffic during this time period was used for the future AM model. This model was used for comparison purposes to demonstrate the impact that the peak hour operations for funeral services would have on the local intersection. As shown in Figure 4, the one hour that experienced the most amount of traffic for the existing funeral homes varied by approximately one hour with each peak hour highlighted in their respective colors. The higher of the two was selected to calculate a peak hour factor and the proportion of the entering and exiting movements for the model as it represented a more conservative approach.

It should be noted that no processions were observed during the data collection process. According to the information provided by the project owner and detailed in a letter by Zeimet Wozniak Associates, a total of four processions were held at the Canton and Northville funeral home locations during January through April of this year. It was also noted that an average of 12 vehicles is typical per procession.



Figure 4: AM Funeral Service Peak Hours

Corresponding turning movement counts were collected at the intersection of W 11 Mile and Beck Rds during a similar time period. Turning movement counts for the intersection were collected from 10:00AM - 1:00PM and are detailed in Figure 5.



Figure 5 - W 11 Mile Rd & Beck Rd AM Peak Hour

The peak hours for both the funeral homes and intersection were used to identify the "worst case scenario" for the morning period. This is intended to represent the potential for the greatest impact during the morning period for the proposed funeral home development. The peak hour for the intersection during anticipated service operations was identified to be 11:45AM - 12:45PM.

#### 2.2.2 PM Visitation Operations

The data for the evening visitation operations were collected from 5:00PM - 8:00PM and from 4:00PM - 6:00PM during weekday and weekend periods (Friday and Saturday). This period was identified as it provided a level of consistency across the varying visitation schedules and assumed most attendees would arrive after the typical 5:00PM end to the work day. The data collected during the one hour that experienced the most amount of traffic during this time period was used for the future PM model. This model was used for comparison purposes to demonstrate the impact that the peak hour operations for visitations would have on the local intersection. As shown in Figure 6, two of the three locations experience the same peak hour while the third location (Northville) experience the PM peak hour roughly fifteen minutes behind the first two. The 5:00 - 6:00PM time period was identified as the busiest time for the majority of the locations where data was collected for the visitation period.



Figure 6: AM Funeral Service Peak Hours

Corresponding turning movement counts were collected at the intersection of W 11 Mile and Beck Rds during a similar time period. Turning movement counts for the intersection were collected from 3:30PM – 6:00PM and are detailed in Figure 7 with the peak hour highlighted in blue.



Figure 7 - W 11 Mile Rd & Beck Rd AM Peak Hour

The peak hours for both the funeral homes and intersection were used to identify the worst-case scenario for the evening period. This is intended to represent the potential for the greatest impact during the evening period for the proposed funeral home development. The peak hour for the intersection during funeral visitations was identified to be 4:45PM – 5:45PM.

## **2.3 Existing Traffic Patterns**

The existing traffic patterns are presented in Figure 8 and 9 of the following sections. They are based on data collected at the intersection of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck Rd during AM service and PM visitation peak periods. Data collected during these periods included turning movement counts for all approaches, the proportion of heavy vehicles (trucks and busses) moving through the intersection, and any pedestrian or bicyclist activity observed during the study. Additionally, traffic signal information was provided by the Road Commission for Oakland County.

#### 2.3.1 AM Peak Traffic Volumes



Figure 8 - AM Peak Traffic Volumes

#### 2.3.2 PM Peak Traffic Volumes



Figure 9 - PM Peak Traffic Volumes

## **2.4 Proposed Funeral Home Trip Generation**

The primary focus of the TIS is the assessment of the visitation and service offerings at the funeral home. It is during these periods that the greatest number of trips are expected to be generated by the proposed development. Traffic volumes generated by the proposed development were based on a combination of data collection at existing funeral home locations and the *Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation*,  $9^{th}$  *Edition*. This is intended to develop conservative, yet representative trip generation estimates for the proposed funeral home. While there is no trip generation information provided in the  $9^{th}$  Edition specifically for funeral homes, several variations of the information provided for churches (ITE Trip Generation,  $9^{th}$  Edition – 560) were tested using the data collected at the existing funeral homes to determine the most representative trip generation estimate.

#### 2.4.1 AM Service Operations

The information provided for churches on Saturday for the peak hour of the generator (church in this instance) provided a relatively reliable, conservative estimate of the peak hour identified during the data collection at the existing funeral home locations. Figure 10 provides the excerpt from the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation, 9<sup>th</sup> Edition which was used to develop the generation estimates for the morning service period. This was selected as the more condensed nature of the funeral service more closely resembles that of a church service.

	<b>urch</b> 60)
· ·	1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area Saturday, Peak Hour of Generator
Number of Studies:	6
Average 1000 Sq. Feet GFA:	19
Directional Distribution:	71% entering, 29% exiting
eneration per 1000 Sq. Feet Gross I	Floor Area
Average Rate Range	of Rates Standard Deviati

Average Rate Range of Rates		Standard Deviation
3.54	0.40 - 23.32	6.87

Figure 10 - ITE Trip Generation, 9th Edition Excerpt

Based on the building footprint of the proposed funeral home, the trip generation was estimated at 43 vehicles entering or exiting during the peak hour. One discrepancy is the use of the Northville entering and exiting proportions as it represented the greatest number of vehicles traveling through the intersection. This was selected as it better reflected observed ratios and resulted in a total estimate of 37 entering and 6 exiting vehicles for the AM service period. This traffic was distributed through the intersection under the assumption that most attendees to any services would approach from the I-96 and Beck Rd interchange and return the same way. Figure 11 illustrates the expected future traffic volumes.



Figure 11 - Future AM Peak Traffic Volumes

#### 2.4.2 PM Visitation Operations

Periods of visitation for the deceased typically occur during the afternoon and evening hours. Griffin has noted that this practice will remain for the proposed development. Several visitation periods observed during the study had durations of eight hours in length. Additionally, the observed funeral homes are furnished with two or more visitation rooms, allowing for more than one visitation at a time. The testing of several trip generation schemes for churches did not provide a sufficiently representative estimate when compared with existing funeral homes. This is due in part to the longer event duration which has a tendency to lower the peak period volume, as visitors are able to arrive and depart as they wish.

As an alternative, representative trip generation rates were developed for the PM visitation period based on the data collected from the existing funeral homes. The varying building footprints sizes were taken into consideration as the rates were developed as the number of vehicles per thousand square feet of building footprint. In order to develop conservative estimates, the data collected from the Northville funeral home were used in the analysis. Multiple visitation rooms to be provided at the proposed facility present the potential for multiple visitations occurring at the same time. As only one visitation was in progress at the Northville location during data collection, the results were doubled to represent the potential for two visitations to occur at the same time. The following calculations detail the steps taken to develop the trip generation estimate for the worst-case PM visitation period at the proposed development.

Northville Peak Hour Count<br/>Northville Building FootprintProposed Development Peak Hour Count<br/>Proposed Novi Building Footprint

$$\frac{\frac{27 \text{ veh}}{10,000 \text{ sqft}}}{1,000} = \frac{X}{\frac{12,000 \text{ sqft}}{1,000}}$$
$$X = 12 * \left(\frac{27}{10}\right)$$

 $X \approx 33$  vehicles per visitation

As the proposed development has two visitation rooms which may be in use at the same time, the trip generation estimate was doubled to reflect a worst-case scenario for a total of 66 entering and exiting vehicles. The data collected at the Northville location was used to estimate the portion of entering and exiting vehicles during the peak hour. This resulted in an estimated 40 vehicles entering and 26 vehicles leaving the proposed development during the PM peak period. This traffic was distributed through the intersection under the assumption that most attendees to any services would approach from the I-96 and Beck Rd interchange and return the same way. Figure 12 illustrates the expected future traffic volumes.



Figure 12 - Future PM Peak Traffic Volumes

# 3 Traffic Operational Analysis

An operational analysis was undertaken for the intersection within the study area identified in Section 1.1 to determine existing and future performance. Intersection performance was evaluated by calculating the Levels of Service (LOS) as defined in the *Highway Capacity Manual*<sup>1</sup> and summarized in Table 3. Synchro Version 8 software was used with the parameters provided in the following sections.

Table 3 - LOS Criteria				
LOS		Delay per vehicle (seconds)		
	Brief Description	Signalized Intersection		
Α	Represent excellent operation with	0-10		
B	minimal or no delays.	>10-20		
С	Typical operating levels when some	>20-35		
D	delays occur.	>35-55		
Ε	Congested situations and improvements	>55-80		
F	are usually considered at these levels.	>80		

The features of the base model consist of the existing study area characteristics including intersection geometry, signal timing, and lane use. Two base models were developed, one for the AM peak period and one for the PM peak period. Additional information used to calibrate the base models includes the peak hour factor (calculated for both periods as well as unique factors for the existing and future scenarios), percent of heavy vehicle traffic for each turning movement, the presence of pedestrian or bicycle traffic, and the length of the northbound queue approaching the intersection.

## 3.1 AM Service Traffic Operations

The AM service baseline operations are intended to represent the traffic operations during the midmorning period at the intersection which would coincide with any future funeral services. It should be noted that these analyses are designed to reflect expected worst case scenarios with typical traffic operations expected to perform at a lower level of delay at the intersection. As such, unique peak hour factors (PHF) were calculated for both the existing and future conditions in an attempt to provide conservative but representative analyses by ensuring the increased volumes were reflected in the PHF.

Under existing operating conditions, each intersection approach operates at a LOS C while the intersection as a whole also operates at a LOS C with a typical delay of 24.1 sec/veh. After distributing the expected trip generation volumes from the proposed funeral home development, approximately two to three seconds of delay are added to each of the approach delays while all the approach LOS remain at a C. Figure 13 provides a comparison of the LOS rating and approach delay for the existing and future conditions. The associated HCM Signalized Reports generated by Synchro 8 for the existing and future conditions are provided in the Appendix.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> *HCM 2010 Highway Capacity Manual, Volume 3: Interrupted Flow*. Washington, DC: Transportation Research Board of the National Academies, December 2010.



Figure 13 – Existing / Future AM Period Approach Level of Service

## 3.2 PM Visitation Traffic Operations

The PM visitation baseline operations are intended to represent the traffic operations during the evening period which would most closely coincide with the even peak hour. It should be noted that these analyses are designed to reflect expected worst case scenarios with typical traffic operations expected to perform at a lower level of delay experienced at the intersection. As such, unique PHF's were calculated for both the existing and future conditions in an attempt to provide conservative but representative analyses by ensuring the increased volumes were reflected in the PHF.

Under existing operating conditions, the north and southbound intersection approaches operate at a LOS C while the east and west approaches operate at a LOS D. The intersection as a whole currently operates at a LOS C with a typical delay of 30.2 sec/veh. After distributing the expected trip generation volumes from the proposed funeral home development, approximately three to five seconds of delay are added to each of the approach delays. Despite this minor increase in delay, no LOS ratings changed from the existing to the future condition. These relatively minor increases in delay are not expected to result in any appreciable changes in intersection performance. Figure 14 provides a comparison of the LOS rating and approach delay for the existing and future conditions. The associated HCM Signalized Reports generated by Synchro 8 for the existing and future conditions are provided in the Appendix.



Figure 14 – Existing / Future PM Period Approach Level of Service

## 3.3 Northbound Queue Lengths

Queue lengths were noted during both data collection periods at the intersection and were modeled using Synchro 8. The Synchro results provide an estimate for the 50<sup>th</sup> and 95<sup>th</sup> percentile queue lengths for both the baseline and future scenarios. The 50<sup>th</sup> percentile is intended to represent typical traffic operations while the 95<sup>th</sup> represents expected worst case scenarios. Table 4 provides the average and max recorded queue lengths from the collected data at the intersection as well as the 50<sup>th</sup> and 95<sup>th</sup> percentile lengths calculated by the Synchro analysis.

Table 4 - Queue Length Comparison					
		Data Collection		Synchro Analysis	
Queue Lengths (ft)		Average (Peak Hour)	Maximum (Full Period)	50 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	95 <sup>th</sup> Percentile
Existing	AM Period (10AM – 1PM)	200'	252'	335'	488'
	PM Period (3:30 – 6PM)	304'	474'	483'	861'
Future	AM Period (10AM – 1PM)	-	-	413'	564'
	PM Period (3:30 – 6PM)	-	-	550'	949'

As shown in the preceding table, the average observed queue lengths were approximately sixty percent
of the 50 <sup>th</sup> percentile queue lengths estimated by the Synchro analysis while the maximum observed
queue lengths were just over fifty percent of the 95 <sup>th</sup> percentile queue lengths. To estimate the future
queue lengths with the proposed funeral home development, a scaling factor was developed to bring the
Synchro queue length results in line with the observed queue lengths, as shown below in Table 5.

#### **Example Calculation**

Average Queue Legnth

= 413' (Future Synchro 50th Percentile Length)  $\frac{200' (Observed Average Queue Length)}{335' (Existing Synchro 50th Percentile Length)}$ 

Average Queue Length = 
$$413' * \frac{200'}{335'}$$

Average Queue Length  $\approx 250'$ 

Queue Lengths (ft)		Data Collection	
		Average (Peak Hour)	Maximum (Full Period)
Existing	AM Period (10AM – 1PM)	200'	252'
Exis	PM Period (3:30 – 6PM)	304'	474'
Future	AM Period (10AM – 1PM)	250'	290'
Fut	PM Period (3:30 – 6PM)	350'	525'

Table 5 –	Calculated Queue Lengths

The proposed funeral home driveway centerline will be located approximately 465' from the existing northbound approach stop bar. As summarized in the preceding table, none of the average queue lengths are expected to reach this point on Beck Rd. The existing maximum queue and it's estimated future length reach slightly beyond the proposed driveway. As shown by the analysis, the maximum observed queue length already reaches the proposed driveway location. Additionally, the maximum queue lengths are not expected to occur frequently, with the average queue length providing a more typical representation of traffic operations at the study location.



Figure 15 - Comparison of AM Period Queue Lengths (Base map Source: Zeimet Wozniak)



Figure 16 - Comparison of PM Period Queue Lengths (Base map Source: Zeimet Wozniak)

## 4 Summary of Findings

A new funeral home development including a chapel is proposed for the southwest corner of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck Rd in Novi, MI. This study quantified the anticipated impacts that this would have on the intersection assuming a worst-case scenario. It should be noted that on average, typical traffic operations are expected to have a lesser impact on the intersection compared with those detailed in this report. This report details the impact on the intersection during potentially the busiest times the proposed facility is likely to experience (e.g. maximum of two visitations, larger service, etc.).

The key findings from the study were:

- 1. The peak period of the intersection of W 11 Mile Rd and Beck Rd occurs from 4:45 PM to 5:45 PM.
- 2. The peak period of the existing funeral homes varied depending on the specific characteristics of each facility. Generally, the highest observed morning service period was from 11:15AM 12:15PM while the highest observed evening visitation period was from 5:00PM 6:00PM.
- 3. During both the AM and PM peak periods the intersection operates at an overall LOS C under existing traffic conditions.
- 4. Under the estimated future traffic conditions, both the AM and PM peak periods the intersection is expected to operate at an overall LOS C.
- 5. While the slight increase in traffic generated by the proposed funeral home development is expected to increase intersection delays by approximately three seconds, it is not expected to have an appreciable impact on intersection operations.
- 6. The observed maximum queue for the northbound approach on Beck Rd extended to the approximate location of the proposed driveway. However, the queue cleared each time, and is not expected to have a negative impact on the proposed driveway. Additionally, the more typical average queue lengths fall approximately 110' or more short of the proposed driveway centerline.
- 7. Anticipated service operations are not expected to conflict with local school bus operations.
- 8. Processions are rare and when they do occur they typically average 12 vehicles.

# APPENDIX

	Exist	ting	Futi	ıre
Approach	Delay (s/veh)	LOS	Delay (s/veh)	LOS
EB	30.3	С	32.9	С
WB	29.9	С	32.4	С
NB	22.6	С	24.6	С
SB	24.1	С	25.1	С
Overall	24.1	С	<b>25.</b> 7	С

## AM Service Operations – Detailed LOS & Delay Results

## **PM Visitation Operations LOS – Detailed LOS & Delay Results**

	Exis	ting	Future				
Approach	Delay (s/veh)	LOS	Delay (s/veh)	LOS			
EB	42.1	D	45.4	D			
WB	41.2	D	44.6	D			
NB	27.7	С	31.9	С			
SB	27.6	С	32.3	С			
Overall	30.2	С	34.5	С			

## **Supporting Documentation**

Synchro 8 HCM 2010 Signalized Results

- Existing AM Peak Period
- Future AM Peak Period
- Existing PM Peak Period
- Future PM Peak Period

The attached documents were provided by Zeimet Wozniak & Associates and include the following:

- Preliminary Site Plan for Griffin Funeral Home: Novi, MI, Section 20
- L.J. Griffin Funeral Home, Inc. Parking Letter
- Griffin Funeral Home, PSP and Special Land Use Application Additional Information
  - Responses to requests for additional information

- Northville Township Letter of Support
- City of Canton Letter of Support
- Novi Community School District Letter of Support
- American Legion Post 32 Letter of Support
- o Additional Zoning, Master Plan, and Green Space and Viewshed Plans

Movement Lane Configurations Volume (veh/h) Number	EBL 12 7 0	EBT <b>1</b>	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Volume (veh/h) Number	12 7 0	38				WDIX					SDI	SDR
Number	7 0			<u>۲</u>	eî 👘		۳.	<b>↑</b>	1	<u>۲</u>	<b>↑</b>	1
	0		41	21	20	43	37	691	18	55	586	43
a   a    a    a    a   a   a   a   a		4	14	3	8	18	5	2	12	1	6	16
Initial Q (Qb), veh		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT)	0.99		1.00	1.00		0.99	1.00		1.00	1.00		0.98
Parking Bus, Adj	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln	1900	1900	1900	1900	1813	1900	1900	1792	1792	1792	1827	1727
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h	13	40	44	22	21	46	39	735	19	59	623	46
Adj No. of Lanes	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
Peak Hour Factor	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94
Percent Heavy Veh, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	6	6	4	10
Cap, veh/h	301	112	123	291	68	149	346	835	709	181	723	568
Arrive On Green	0.04	0.14	0.14	0.04	0.14	0.14	0.11	0.47	0.47	0.04	0.40	0.40
Sat Flow, veh/h	1810	828	911	1810	504	1104	1810	1792	1524	1707	1827	1434
Grp Volume(v), veh/h	13	0	84	22	0	67	39	735	19	59	623	46
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/ln	1810	0	1739	1810	0	1608	1810	1792	1524	1707	1827	1434
Q Serve(g_s), s	0.0	0.0	3.3	0.0	0.0	2.8	0.0	27.7	0.5	0.0	23.3	1.5
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s	0.0	0.0	3.3	0.0	0.0	2.8	0.0	27.7	0.5	0.0	23.3	1.5
Prop In Lane	1.00		0.52	1.00		0.69	1.00		1.00	1.00		1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h	301	0	235	291	0	217	346	835	709	181	723	568
V/C Ratio(X)	0.04	0.00	0.36	0.08	0.00	0.31	0.11	0.88	0.03	0.33	0.86	0.08
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h	325	0	326	315	0	302	346	1300	1105	207	1325	1040
HCM Platoon Ratio	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Upstream Filter(I)	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh	28.0	0.0	29.3	28.6	0.0	29.1	26.7	18.1	10.8	34.1	20.7	14.1
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh	0.1	0.0	1.3	0.1	0.0	1.1	0.1	4.7	0.0	1.0	3.2	0.1
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/ln	0.2	0.0	1.6	0.4	0.0	1.3	0.7	14.6	0.2	1.2	12.2	0.6
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh	28.1	0.0	30.6	28.7	0.0	30.2	26.8	22.7	10.8	35.1	23.8	14.1
LnGrp LOS	C	0.0	C	C	0.0	C	C	C	В	D	C	В
Approach Vol, veh/h		97		<u> </u>	89		•	793	_		728	
Approach Delay, s/veh		30.3			29.9			22.6			24.1	
Approach LOS		C			20.0 C			C			24.1 C	
Timer	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Assigned Phs	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s	8.9	40.6	9.0	16.1	14.1	35.4	9.0	16.1				
Change Period (Y+Rc), s	* 5.9	* 5.9	9.0 6.0	6.0	* 5.9	* 5.9	9.0 6.0	6.0				
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s	* 4.1	* 54	4.0	14.0	* 4.1	* 54	4.0	14.0				
Max Q Clear Time (g_c+l1), s	2.0	29.7	2.0	5.3	2.0	25.3	2.0	4.8				
Green Ext Time (p_c), s	0.0	5.0	0.0	0.3	0.0	4.2	0.0	0.2				
Intersection Summary		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay			24.1									
HCM 2010 LOS			24.1 C									
Notes			U									

#### Notes

	≯	+	$\mathbf{F}$	4	+	•	1	1	1	1	Ŧ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	٦.	el el		٦ ۲	¢Î		۲	<b>†</b>	1	٦ ۲	•	1
Volume (veh/h)	12	38	42	21	20	43	38	697	19	55	612	43
Number	7	4	14	3	8	18	5	2	12	1	6	16
Initial Q (Qb), veh	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT)	0.99		1.00	1.00		0.99	1.00		1.00	1.00		0.98
Parking Bus, Adj	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln	1900	1900	1900	1900	1814	1900	1900	1792	1792	1792	1827	1727
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h	14	43	48	24	23	49	43	792	22	62	695	49
Adj No. of Lanes	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
Peak Hour Factor	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88	0.88
Percent Heavy Veh, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	6	6	4	10
Cap, veh/h	277	105	117	266	66	140	323	885	752	177	792	622
Arrive On Green	0.04	0.13	0.13	0.04	0.13	0.13	0.10	0.49	0.49	0.04	0.43	0.43
Sat Flow, veh/h	1810	821	917	1810	514	1096	1810	1792	1524	1707	1827	1434
Grp Volume(v), veh/h	14	0	91	24	0	72	43	792	22	62	695	49
Grp Sat Flow(s), veh/h/ln	1810	0	1738	1810	0	1610	1810	1792	1524	1707	1827	1434
Q Serve(g_s), s	0.0	0.0	3.8	0.0	0.0	3.2	0.0	31.6	0.6	0.0	27.4	1.6
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s	0.0	0.0	3.8	0.0	0.0	3.2	0.0	31.6	0.6	0.0	27.4	1.6
Prop In Lane	1.00	0.0	0.53	1.00	0.0	0.68	1.00	51.0	1.00	1.00	21.4	1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h	277	0	223	266	0	206	323	885	752	177	792	622
V/C Ratio(X)	0.05	0.00	0.41	0.09	0.00	0.35	0.13	0.89	0.03	0.35	0.88	0.08
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h	300	0.00	309	289	0.00	286	323	1231	1047	201	1255	985
HCM Platoon Ratio	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1200	1.00
Upstream Filter(I)	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh	30.4	0.00	31.6	31.2	0.00	31.3	28.6	18.1	10.2	36.0	20.4	13.1
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh	0.1	0.0	1.7	0.1	0.0	1.4	0.2	6.7	0.0	1.2	20.4 4.5	0.1
, ,,	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	4.5	0.1
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh	0.0	0.0	1.9	0.0	0.0	1.5	0.0	17.0	0.0	1.3	14.7	0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In			33.3		0.0	1.5 32.8				1.3 37.2		13.1
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh	30.5 C	0.0	33.3 C	31.3	0.0		28.8 C	24.8	10.3		24.9	
LnGrp LOS	U	405	U.	С		С	U	C	В	D	<u>C</u>	В
Approach Vol, veh/h		105			96			857			806	_
Approach Delay, s/veh		32.9			32.4			24.6			25.1	
Approach LOS		С			С			С			С	
Timer	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Assigned Phs	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s	8.9	44.8	9.0	16.1	13.6	40.0	9.0	16.1				
Change Period (Y+Rc), s	* 5.9	* 5.9	6.0	6.0	* 5.9	* 5.9	6.0	6.0				
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s	* 4.1	* 54	4.0	14.0	* 4.1	* 54	4.0	14.0				
Max Q Clear Time (g_c+l1), s	2.0	33.6	2.0	5.8	2.0	29.4	2.0	5.2				
Green Ext Time (p_c), s	0.0	5.3	0.0	0.3	0.0	4.7	0.0	0.2				
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay			25.7									
HCM 2010 LOS			23.7 C									
Notes												

Notes

	۶	-	$\mathbf{r}$	4	+	•	1	1	1	1	ţ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBF
Lane Configurations	٦	¢Î		۲.	4Î		٦	1	1	٦	<b>†</b>	1
Volume (veh/h)	33	108	64	42	140	52	71	779	57	63	807	40
Number	7	4	14	3	8	18	5	2	12	1	6	16
Initial Q (Qb), veh	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT)	1.00		1.00	1.00		1.00	1.00		1.00	1.00		0.98
Parking Bus, Adj	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln	1900	1900	1900	1900	1865	1900	1845	1881	1863	1900	1881	1743
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h	35	115	68	45	149	55	76	829	61	67	859	49
Adj No. of Lanes	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	
Peak Hour Factor	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94	0.94
Percent Heavy Veh, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	2	0	1	ç
Cap, veh/h	177	151	89	214	192	71	190	921	775	230	949	732
Arrive On Green	0.04	0.13	0.13	0.05	0.15	0.15	0.04	0.49	0.49	0.05	0.50	0.50
Sat Flow, veh/h	1810	1121	663	1810	1300	480	1757	1881	1583	1810	1881	145 <i>°</i>
Grp Volume(v), veh/h	35	0	183	45	0	204	76	829	61	67	859	49
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/ln	1810	0	1783	1810	0	1780	1757	1881	1583	1810	1881	145
Q Serve(g_s), s	0.0	0.0	8.5	0.0	0.0	9.4	0.0	34.4	1.8	0.0	35.7	1.5
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s	0.0	0.0	8.5	0.0	0.0	9.4	0.0	34.4	1.8	0.0	35.7	1.5
Prop In Lane	1.00	0.0	0.37	1.00		0.27	1.00	•	1.00	1.00		1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h	177	0	241	214	0	263	190	921	775	230	949	732
V/C Ratio(X)	0.20	0.00	0.76	0.21	0.00	0.78	0.40	0.90	0.08	0.29	0.91	0.07
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h	304	0	500	318	0	499	315	1189	1001	332	1189	917
HCM Platoon Ratio	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Upstream Filter(I)	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh	39.0	0.0	35.7	37.3	0.0	35.1	38.0	20.0	11.6	35.6	19.4	10.9
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh	0.5	0.0	6.9	0.5	0.0	6.9	1.4	7.9	0.0	0.7	8.5	0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In	0.8	0.0	4.6	1.0	0.0	5.1	1.8	19.8	0.8	1.6	20.6	0.6
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh	39.5	0.0	42.6	37.8	0.0	42.0	39.4	27.9	11.7	36.2	27.9	10.9
LnGrp LOS	D		D	D		D	D	С	В	D	С	E
Approach Vol, veh/h		218	_	_	249	_	_	966			975	
Approach Delay, s/veh		42.1			41.2			27.7			27.6	
Approach LOS		D			D			C			C	
Timer	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Assigned Phs	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s	10.2	47.8	10.1	4 17.6	8.9	49.1	9.0	18.6				
Change Period (Y+Rc), s	* 5.9	47.0 * 5.9	6.0	6.0	o.9 * 5.9	49.1 * 5.9	9.0 6.0	6.0				
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s	* 9.1	* 54	9.0	24.0	* 9.1	* 54	9.0	24.0				
Max Q Clear Time (g_c+l1), s	9.1 2.0	54 36.4	9.0 2.0	24.0	9.1 2.0	54 37.7	9.0 2.0	24.0 11.4				
Green Ext Time (p_c), s	0.2	5.4 5.4	0.1	10.5	0.2	5.5	0.1	1.4				
Intersection Summary	5.=											
			20.4									
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay			30.4									
HCM 2010 LOS			С									
Notes												

	≯	-	$\mathbf{r}$	1	+	•	1	1	1	1	ţ	~
Movement	EBL	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	WBR	NBL	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	SBR
Lane Configurations	۲.	ef 👘		۲.	¢Î		ኘ	1	1	٦	<b>†</b>	1
Volume (veh/h)	33	108	66	44	140	52	73	805	57	63	839	46
Number	7	4	14	3	8	18	5	2	12	1	6	16
Initial Q (Qb), veh	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT)	1.00		1.00	1.00		1.00	1.00		1.00	1.00		0.98
Parking Bus, Adj	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln	1900	1900	1900	1900	1865	1900	1845	1881	1863	1900	1881	1743
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h	36	119	73	48	154	57	80	885	63	69	922	51
Adj No. of Lanes	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
Peak Hour Factor	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91
Percent Heavy Veh, %	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	2	0	1	ç
Cap, veh/h	165	152	93	198	193	72	167	960	808	213	991	765
Arrive On Green	0.03	0.14	0.14	0.04	0.15	0.15	0.03	0.51	0.51	0.05	0.53	0.53
Sat Flow, veh/h	1810	1104	677	1810	1299	481	1757	1881	1583	1810	1881	1451
Grp Volume(v), veh/h	36	0	192	48	0	211	80	885	63	69	922	51
Grp Sat Flow(s), veh/h/ln	1810	0	1781	1810	0	1780	1757	1881	1583	1810	1881	1451
Q Serve(g_s), s	0.0	0.0	9.6	0.0	0.0	10.5	0.0	40.0	1.9	0.0	41.8	1.6
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s	0.0	0.0	9.6	0.0	0.0	10.5	0.0	40.0	1.9	0.0	41.8	1.6
Prop In Lane	1.00	0.0	0.38	1.00	0.0	0.27	1.00	40.0	1.00	1.00	1.0	1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h	165	0	245	198	0	265	167	960	808	213	991	765
V/C Ratio(X)	0.22	0.00	0.78	0.24	0.00	0.80	0.48	0.92	0.08	0.32	0.93	0.07
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h	283	0.00	465	296	0.00	465	284	1107	932	303	1107	854
HCM Platoon Ratio	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Upstream Filter(I)	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh	42.2	0.00	38.3	40.7	0.00	37.8	42.0	20.8	11.5	39.3	20.2	10.7
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh	0.7	0.0	7.5	0.6	0.0	7.6	2.1	11.5	0.0	0.9	12.7	0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/ln	0.0	0.0	5.2	1.2	0.0	5.7	2.1	23.7	0.8	1.7	25.0	0.6
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh	42.8	0.0	45.8	41.4	0.0	45.3	44.1	32.3	11.5	40.2	32.9	10.7
LnGrp LOS	42.0 D	0.0	45.0 D	41.4 D	0.0	45.5 D	44.1 D	52.5 C	Н.5	40.2 D	52.5 C	E
Approach Vol, veh/h	U	228	U	<u> </u>	259	U	U	1028	D	U	1042	
		220 45.4			259 44.6			31.9			32.3	
Approach Delay, s/veh								31.9 C			32.3 C	
Approach LOS		D			D			U			U	
Timer	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Assigned Phs	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8				
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s	10.4	52.8	10.0	18.7	8.9	54.4	9.0	19.7				
Change Period (Y+Rc), s	* 5.9	* 5.9	6.0	6.0	* 5.9	* 5.9	6.0	6.0				
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s	* 9.1	* 54	9.0	24.0	* 9.1	* 54	9.0	24.0				
Max Q Clear Time (g_c+l1), s	2.0	42.0	2.0	11.6	2.0	43.8	2.0	12.5				
Green Ext Time (p_c), s	0.2	4.9	0.1	1.1	0.2	4.7	0.1	1.2				
Intersection Summary												
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay			34.5									
HCM 2010 LOS			04.0 C									
			U									
Notes												



Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

55800 Grand River Avenue, Suite 100 New Hudson, Michigan 48165-9318 248.437.5099 · 248.437.5222 fax www.zeimetwozniak.com

May 8, 2017

Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri City of Novi Community Development 45175 West Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

RE: Griffin Funeral Home, PSP Application Special Land Use factors for approval

Dear Ms. Sri Ravali Komaragiri:

The following are descriptions and responses to the items for consideration under Site Plan Review procedures of the ordinance, Section 6.0 Development Procedures following the criteria set forth in 6.1 item 2.C, Site Plan Review, when the principal use is permitted subject to special conditions. The detailed items will clearly demonstrate that the proposed Griffin Funeral Home on Beck Road will meet or exceed these benchmarks and alleviate the concerns of the Planning Commission.

*i.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, accel/decel lanes off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service.

The proposed funeral home meets the primary requirement to be located on a major thoroughfare within the City with the proposed location on the west side of Beck Road as described in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review of traffic by AECOM and recommendation for approval.

For clarification: Other Griffin Funeral Homes that are similar in service area and size average 50 people or fewer in attendance for a typical funeral service at the funeral home. Existing Griffin Funeral Homes in Canton and Northville held only 21 and 12 services respectively *at the funeral home* for the period of January through April this year; the other services took place either at a church or cemetery. Also, as recommended for approval by staff, the proposed site plan meets the parking requirements based upon the building's useable floor area and minimizes paved area by utilizing banked parking spaces to decrease the environmental impacts associated with excessive impervious areas. Per questions from the Public Hearing on April 19, 2017 regarding funeral processions: they will have no impact on typical peak traffic times on Beck and Eleven Mile Roads, and will pose no concern for school bus and associated traffic in the immediate area. Based upon similar existing Griffin Funeral Homes, the majority of services are held on Saturdays, eliminating school traffic and bus conflicts. Services during the week are typically held between 10 am and 1 pm. These

usage times are <u>not</u> in conflict with peak travel times and they do <u>not</u> impact school buses and associated school traffic in the area.

To further clarify, funeral processions have no impact on peak and school traffic. The Canton and Northville funeral home locations have held only four (4) processions during the first four months of this year. When a procession does follow a service, it averages only 12 vehicles. For the most part, when a procession takes place it will originate at the church and move from the church location to the cemetery, never impacting traffic at the funeral home location. Typically, there is no formal procession. The immediate family leaves the funeral home separately and reconvenes at the cemetery, further reflected in the low number of processions and the lack of impact on peak and school traffic. The attached letter from the Director of Transportation for the Novi School District details the school bus schedules and details our efforts to coordinate and avoid the potential limited times of a procession possibly occurring near the bus times. The school bus time schedule further clarifies the lack of conflict when related to the typical times that funeral services are held as noted above.

Therefore, the Special Land Use request for the Griffin Funeral Home's usage and vehicle access as described and clarified will not cause any detrimental impacts on the existing roads in terms of volumes, capacity, and safety.

*ii.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and planned uses in the area.

Griffin Funeral Home will not cause a negative impact on the city services described. Most communities experience the high demand on city services from residential developments which pay a smaller portion of taxes per home than supports these services. A low volume, service-oriented business such as the proposed funeral home is often a proper transitional use from higher, more intense uses to residential areas, while providing the tax base that contributes to the entire community's demand on services. To reiterate, the proposed funeral home will not have any negative impact on the city services described and as supported by the full staff recommendation for approval noted in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review packet.

# *iii.* Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses and wildlife habitats.

Griffin Funeral Home will be compatible with the natural features of the existing site. There are no wetland impacts or regulated trees to be removed from the site. The proposed site landscaping will meet the city requirements for this use and location will <u>add 119 new trees</u> in addition to numerous new shrub plantings. To further improve the natural features of the site, a native seeded buffer with specific shrub plantings will be added to the pond edge which is currently a mowed lawn. Therefore, the proposed funeral home is compatible with the natural features of the existing site as determined by the full recommendation for approval noted in the March 30, 2017 Preliminary Site Plan Review from city staff and consultants.